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THEODOROS, ANDERSON & TAUBER,

ATTORNEYS AT Law
Envimox Piraza
WILLIAM THEODOROS 404 EasT 86TR AVENUE

1 TELEFHONE
RACHANDIESANDERSOD MBERRILLVILLE, INDIANA 46410
RHETTY L.TAUBER 769-6393

JILL L. OLSON AREA CODE 219
PERRY THEODOROS

R BRIAN WOODWARD March 28, 1986

.

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20463 0
N
Attn: Mr. Jonathan Levin 2.0
L
Re: MUR 1643 <A
Citizens for Crawford
Ann J. Crawford, as Treasurer

Dear Mr. Levin:

Enclosed please find herewith the amended reports for
Citizens for Crawford which have been filed pursuant to the
Conciliation Order with the Federal Election Commission.

I am providing you with this information to complete your
file.

Vexy truly yours,
)

!

\\ ra ¥ == ST INS R

A = .

Rhett L. Tauber

RLT:da
Enclosure




REPORTS OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

. For Authorized Committee .

a
At S (Summary Paqge)
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SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN 8
Cavertinn P 7-1-83 thropuah 9-6_83 This Period ! Calendar Year-to-Date

o LU ettt beoy 10t e

) Tonal Conmabatiar dothes thae togone) (Faam fane 11 (i) 33’613_74 33’613.7[‘
) Totn Contabution Raetucds Coom Liane 20 (d))
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Toll free 800 424 9530

Ann JJ. Crawford Local 202 523 4068

Tyt Or Prant Name ot Treasurer

(-)/W/WL—

SIGNATURE OF T ASUREV' tate

NOTE Sl it Labas crraneons on amermntete indormation may subyect thee peon simng this Beport 1o the penaltes of 2 U S €. §4374
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DETAILED SUMMARY PAGE
of Receipts and Dishursements
(Page 2, FEC FORM 3)

Report Covering the Period

From: 7-1-83 To:

Neme of Committes (in Full)

Citizens For Crawford 9-6-83

I. RECEIPTS

COLUMN A
Total This Period

CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) FROM:

{a)

{b)
{c)
(d)
(e)

. TRANSFERS FROM OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

LOANS:

(a)
(b)
{c)

Individuals/Persons Other Than Political Committees
{(Memo Entry Unitemized $
Political Party Committees
Other Political Commuittees
The Candidate
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans (add 11{a), 11{b), 11{c)
and 11(d).

Made or Guaranteed by the Candidate
All Other Loans
TOTAL LOANS (add 13 (a) and 13 (b))

OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Refunds, Rebates, etc.) . . . .

.

. OTHER RECEIPTS (Dividends, Interest, etc.)

. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11 {e), 12,13 (c), 14 and 15)

i1l. DISBURSEMENTS

OPERPATING EXPENDITURES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES

LOAN REPAYMENTS:

COLUMN B
Calendar Year-to-Date

ISV A

161N

33,613, 34

(a)
(b)
{c)

Of Loans Made or Guaranteed by the Candidate
Of All Other Loans
TOTAL LOAN REPAYMENTS (add 19 (a) and 19 (b))

REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO:

(8) Indwviduais/Persons Other Than Political Committees
(b) Political Party Committees

(c) Other Political Committees

(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNOS (add 20 (a), 20 (b), and 20 (c)) . .

. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS. . .

. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add 17,18, 19 (c), 20 (d) and 21)
11). CASH SUMMARY

. CASH ON HAND AT BEGINNING OF REPORTING PERIOD
TOTAL RECEIPTS THIS PERIOD (From Line 16)
SUBTOTAL (Add Line 23 and Line 24)

TOTAL DISBURSEMEINTS THIS PERIOD (Fram Line 22) . .

E——

CASH ON HAND AT CLOSF OF THE REPORTING PFRIOD (Subtract Line 26 from 25) S

33,613.34




P st o]
4 . EMENTS . E Lalg‘:E NUM:ER (
schedule(s) for
SC.HEDULE B ) ITEMIZED DISBURS (Use s::::!;‘::yz' me:):m:e:ach
Sununary Page)

A
t

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpuse of soliciting contributions or for
commaercial purposes, other than using the neme and address of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee.

Name of Committee (in Full)

Citizens For Crawford

A. Full Nama, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement . Date (month, Amount of Each
Crawford For Congress ¥ , . Jday, year) | Disbursement This Period
1805 Cleveland Ave. Transfer of Funds I 7-1-83 4,613.74
Whiting, IN 46394 e e ey Resear] 7=29=83 20,000.00
i1 Other (gprecify): [ﬁBL&L’L‘ﬂ' 9-6-83 9,000.00

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement /T {C ste tmonth, Aingunt 0t Zach

.y, year) Disbhursement 1tas Period

i
Disbursement tor: JPrimary O Gener-aT;

(3 Crher (syprecify):

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose ot Disbursemant Date (month, Amount ot Lach

day, year) Dishursement Tris Period

Disbursement for. L Primary !1Genurol
01 Other (specify):

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose ul Disturseinent Dote (month, Ao 1ot Lach

’ day, year) Dishurzement Thas Perind

—

=l =
Disbussenent lor: N Primary MM General

11 Other tspecify):
. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disoursement )ate imonth, Amount of Each

eday, year) Dishursenert T his Perniod

—— —_———

Disbussement for. 1Primary QO Generai
1Y Otheer (spwncify )

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose ot Dicbursement Date (month, Amuart of Tuck
day, year) Disburslumem g Peos

| ..
Disbuisement for- S Prunary iGeneral {
3 Other {specifyi: ]

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose ot Dishursernent Date (mounth, | AnGan: ol toech

day, year} istursernen: Tius ierioa

Disburserncent for: HPrmary  General
€1 Other (specify):

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpow of Dishursement Dane tmoeth, A ot s

—— e ———

udy, year) Clarsburstrr e 0 T Peod

|

!

e e e e ——  — = - & - o H
|

Dishuisernent tor. 8 Priunary

J Other (specity).
Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Coda Purguse of Disbursement Cate {(month, Arourn: ot Sach

day, year) Uisharsement Toei Penod

Dishursernent tor: U Primary 3 Geoera:

17 Other {specity)

SUBTOTAL of Disbursen:ents This Page (citional) . .

33,613.74

TOTAL This Period (fast page thas hoe nuiaber only) . . . .

33,013.74

* Candidate - Jack F. Crawford, House of Representative - I[ndiana/lst District
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N CARFURD KUK CONGEE u"m-:r:.

,,:"UUH(.'!') OF FUNDD PHRANGEEKRED FROM CEPEZENG FON CRAWRORD COMMITTRE 1%

SCHEDULE A

[
[

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Pogo _1__ of 2L fer
LINE NUMBERAR _10
(Use ssperam scheguiels) fer eesh
cestagary of the Oensiles
Summary Page)

Any information copled from such Reports or Statements Mey not be soid or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting cantributions or for
commaerclal purposss, other than using the name end sddress ol sny pollticel committes to solicit contributions from such committse.

Neme of Commirtes (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Meiling Addres and ZIP Code

Com to Elect Paul Stanko
6628 Tanglewcod Dr.,
Bammond, IMN, 46323

Neme of Employer

Ocsupotion

Receipt For: Q)Primary O Generel

Q Other l1pecify).

Dete (mongh,
dey, yesr)

/26

Agm_cmno Year-10-08t0-8 50 AN

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 50.00

8. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem end 2IP Code
Com Lc Re=blect Pers
0344 Fornst Ave.,
Hammond, IN. 46324

Name o Employer

Occupation

Recopt For: P Primary G Generel

O Other (specity):

Oate {month,
dey, yesr)

4/24

Agyregata Yearto-Dete~$ . 0 NN

Amount of Each
Recaipt This Period

$ 50.00

C. Fuli Name, Mailing Address and 2P Code
Comin - Lake . ,County kecorder
2293 Horth Main 8t,
Crewn Point, IN, 46307

Neme of Employer

Occupation

Recoipt Fos: P Pnumary O Genersl

O Other (wecity):

Agyrogate Year10-Oste-$1 00 . 00

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100.00

0. Full Name, Mailing Addrems and ZIP Code

gl G BleEi J 4 oy Aeegceis

WG ey
Mammond, IM, 4063323

Namae of Employer

Occupation

Recaipt For: B Primary O General

O Other lipecify):

Date {(month,
dey, vear)

174

Aqggregate Year-to-Dets—=81 00 0N

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100,00

£. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem snd ZIP Code

d. o nobll

463454

Name ol Employer

Occupstion

Receipt For: Q Generst

QO Other lspacity)

‘0 Primary

Oste (month, |

dey, yesr)

AL

Agyreyate Year to Date -$1 ()

00

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Address end ZiP Code

SRS T SRS i i i P91 &1
T e S
G v WL 51 11 TS (1 3%

Neme of Employer

Occupation

Recept For: O\Primary Qa Generel

O Other (specity):

Date (Mmonth,
day, year)

/24

Aggreyate Yesr-to-Dete-$ 50 . 00

Amount of Each
Recaipt This Period

$ 50.00

Q. Full Name, Meiling Addrems end 21P Code

Fol Cum = Ircne Holinga
ATSQNRY Ty, RUSHLTE SHE o

Gy Pod@is,, Kl GHe2ET

Neme of Emplaover

Occupstion

Receipt For: 10 Primery
O Other (specity):

O General

Date (month,
day, yeer)

Aggregets Year-to-Oste—8100 , 00

Amount of Esch
Recaipt This Period

3100.C0

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Pege (optional). . . . . . .

TOTAL Thia fariod (Igs3 pege this line number oniy) . . . . . .




" SCHEDULE A

'qCRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS C

- -B0URCE OF FUNDS THANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FUK CHAWL

(37349 wuuvm Chik 1y

iigTTEE.
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS ‘

Nwhb«wuulmwnmum-nwmmwwmwmvnmlutmmo'nucnmmmuunuh !
commercial purposss, other then using the name snd address of sny political committes to solicit contributions hmmmkuo gkl

. ]\ 'q?;

Neme of Commitwe (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

A, Full Namae, Meliing Addrom and 2IF Code
Com - Del Marie Williams
3701 Main St.,

day, yeer)

East Chicago, IN. 46312
Occupation
Receipt For: £ Prmery O Generel
3 Other (specify): Aggreyete Yeart0-Dste=8 50 . 0
8. Full Neme, Mailing Addresm and 2P Cods Neme of Employer Date (month, | = Amount of Euh -t
. 1 day, year) RnamTNuhud
BYiclak Boosters
4338 Baring
izt Chicago, IN. 46312 TS 6/26
Hecoipt For: P Primary G Genere!
O Other (wecity): Aggregate Year-to-Oete~8$/4 50 . 00 i
C. Full Name, Malling Address snd ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Esch
Stodola for,Commisaioner Ll amcmanm
6944 Indianapolis Blvd., '»“"’
Hoampond, IN, 46324 o 6/26 $ so 00 -
Recoipt For: Q Primary O Generel
O Other (specity): Aggregate Yeer-t0-Oste-$ 0,00
D. Fuli Neme, Mailing Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
Jom - Jon DeGuilio Jdey, year) Recsipt This Period
ys526 Hampton : e &
Hammord, IN., 46320 . 16/26
Occupation i
Recsipt For: O Primary O Genersl
O Other lspecity): Aggregate Year-to-Oste—~$ AT
B. Full Nama, Meiling Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Employer Deste (month, Amount of Each
Steve Cory Fund Account TR
813 West Ridpe Read : £, ﬁ.‘J
tiobart, IN. 46342 Oi SRty :'3;;' }
Qccupation R Yy
Recaipt For: Q Primary O Geners!
QO Other (specity): Aggregete Yeer-to-Oste-$ 100,00
F. Pull Nemae, Mailing Addrem snd ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, | i Amount of Eoch
Rccm TNCPmod 1

Comm - Mayor Ed J. Raskosky
5924 Calumet Ave, ,
Hammond, IN., 46320 37305
Occupstion Ty
Recopt For: Q Pnmery Q General
Q Other (1pecity): Aggregste Yesr-to-Oste-$ 20 0.00
Q. Full Name, Malling Addsess and 2IP Cade Neme of Employer Oats (month,

day, veer)

Comm to Flect L. Arredondo

1508 Carroll St, o

East Chicago, IN. 46312 = 7{4¢
Receipt For: X Primery O General =

O Other lspecity): Aguregate Yearto-Oste—8 100 .00

SUSTOTAL of Receiots This Page (optional) . . .

DR N A R

S 6000 000000000000V e

o.-.omo--‘..o‘-‘

TOVAL This Period (last pege this line number only) . . . .




\ SCHEDULE A

* GRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS C

HBUURCE OF FUNDS ''HANSFERRED FRUM CLlLLLENS buu ChAwe v uumu‘;.“~ Ly

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS .

ey o0 3T
LING NUMBER £
(Use ssperam schoduiels) ler c.
R T ewegory of the Oowmileg
et Summary Pegs)

T%ﬁﬂ?

Mkumwutmw nmumummbuouormlwmmluthomolnaknmanmwnuh’

commerclal purposse, othes then using the name and address of sny political committes to solleit contributions from such committes, -+ = - A",

Neme of Commitase Uin Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A. Full Nome, Meliing Addres and ZIP Code
Campaign Comm. /5611 Northcote
East Chicago Democratic Central
East Chicago, IN., 46312
Receipt For: B Pumary O Generel
- O Other (specity): Aggreyute Year-t0-Dete-8250 . 00 -
8. Fuil Nerme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Date (month, Amoum of Each
: - day, vesr) mulm 'I'hu Med
Michael Jaunkovich Comm ;
P.0l Box 566 E 8
Crewn Point, IN, 46307 A S ation 6/26 :
Receipt For: B Primary O Geners!
O Other lspecify): s Aggregate Yess-to-Oste-$ 100 0O
C. Full Name, Malling Address snd ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Ech
day, yeer) Receipt This Period
Occupation
Receipt For: O Primery O General
Q Other (specity): Aggregate Yeor-to-Oste—$ Vew
D. Full Nemae, Mailing Addreum and Z2IP Code Name of Employer Dats (month, Amount of Esch
Jday, your) Roeolm Thu hﬂod
» y
Occupstion i
Recsipt For: 0 Primary O Geners)
O Other (specity): Aggregate Year-10-Oste—$ P
8. Full Neme, Mailing Address end Z I Code Name of Employer Dste {month, Amount of Each
day, yeer) Rocda! T'hh P'bd
Occupetion L ,
Receipt For: O Primary G Generel
QO Other (specity): Aggregote Yeer-to-Oste-$ i A1) 22
F. Fuil Nemae, Mailing Addrem end 2IP Code Name of Emplayer DOste (month, Amount of Each . |:
dey, veer) Receipt Thn Period
Qecupstion
Recewt For: O Primery O Generel
O Other (wpecify): Aggregete Yesr-10-Dete—~$
0. Pull Name, Mailing Addres and ZIP Code Neme of Employer
Occupetion
Receipt For: O Primery O Genersl
Q Other (specity): Aggregets Yearto-Dete—$

SUSTOTAL of Receipw This Page (optional). . .« o cvevoree. .

© 00 0 000000000 s LB VOELI e N0

TOTAL This Period (1art Dege this 110 AUMBEF OMY) . « « « « oo e e oo s s osnsencessnnssnnanessannasossdninin

e




SOUIILL U s Vet adutasasid ibe..t

SCHEDULEA ()

chdied LA G adaiden b Y heetifh vived o ehtae e

«'RAWFORD FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Mo 4

commercial purposss, 0ther 1han uiing the neme snd address of any political committes to solicit contributions from such committes. /sy 0" !

Name of Commicese (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGREGSS *COMMITTEE

A, Full Name, Malling Addrem and ZIP Code

Harold nbréhamson
8624 Beech Ave,
Munster, IN. 46321

Neme of Employer 1%
Reed.and Abrahamso
: -%‘tfui;~

Receipt For: £ Primery
Q Other (specity).

O Gonersl

| Attorney

Occupation

Dot (month,
dwmnﬂ

Aggregete Yesrto-Oete=8 ~7r; N

8. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and 2(P Code

Mr. Chris Anton
2293 N, Main St,
Crown Point, 1IN,

Neme of Employer
Lake County Govt.

Receipt For: £ Primaery
O Other (specify):

Q Genersl

Occupstion
Sheriff

Dete {month,
day, year)

€/15
6/22

Aggregste Yesr-to-Oste—$1 (100

0

Amount of Esch
Rnﬂm Thlo W

$500 oo
$500 oom

4 e et
\’\H;. Trab

C. Full Name, Malling Address end ZIP Code
James Balanoff
7447 Indianapolis Blvd,
Hammond, IN. 46324

Neme of Employer

Self Employed

Receipt For: X Pumaery Q General

Q Other (specity).

Occupation
Attorney

Date (month,
day, yeer)

6/22

Aggregate Yeer-10-Oste-$500 ., 00

Amount of Esch
Recoipt This Period

‘v-‘ $5‘00‘\. Oo

D. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and ZiP Code

Petcer Benjamin
1000 k. South Place
jerrillville, IN,

Name of Employer

Self Employed

Receipt For: B Primary Q General

Q Other (specity):

Occupation
Attorney

Oats (month,
day, yoor)

5/23

6/26 i |ég

Aggregate Year-10-Date—-8$ 300 .0

Amount of Each -,
R-Mmthunnn

£. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Rontald Berkman
5655 Broadway

Merrillville, IN, 46407

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: L Primary Q Genersl

Q Other {ipecity):

Occupation

Aggregate Yeer to-08t0-$100 . Q0

F. Full Nems, Mailing Addrem snd ZIP Code

Bruce Berkman
565% Broadway

Merrillville, IN., 46410

Neme ot Employer
Self Employed

Recept For: L Primary QO Genersl

O Other (specify):

Occupastion
Attornecy

Date (month,
dey, veu) |

4/24
4/20 " %

Aguregate Yeer-t0-Oste-8 200, QL

Q. Full Name, Melling Addsem and ZIP Cade

Ronald Borsits
4733 kennedy Avenue

East chicajpo, IN. 46312

Neme of Emplover :
Kennedy Industrieﬁ

Receipt For: R Primery O Genersd

Q Other (wpecity):

Occupetion
Owner

Aguregate Yesr4o-Oete-8 300,00

SUSTOTAL of Receiom This Page (optional). . . . .

00 60000000 0000000000000 00

TOTAL This Period (Last page this line number onty) .




"CRAWFORD FOR CONGREUS COMMITTEE
SCHEDULE A |

. BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSE Riusy £ b

ITEMIZED RECEIPT.

AN

b Ul a0 #UK Clunind Uiidd blewidd ssiis sy

-
i
X2 i

commarclal purposse, other then

Neme of Commitwe (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

Any hmummu'mwnmumnmMcbouuuu.dbvmm'amomo!mknmmmumutn il
= i

A, Full Name, Meliing Addrem end 2P Code
Joan Brannon
7716 W, 134th Place

Joseph Curosh
1805 Cleveland
Whiting, IN.

Lake County Govt,

Occupastion

Receipt For: B Primary Q Generel

O Other (secity):

Chief Deputy Pros,

Cedar Lake, IN. 46303
Occupation
Receipt For: B Primery O Generel
O Other lipecity): Aqggregete Yearto-Oste-8 100, 0 ARk A
8. Fuli Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Daste (month, Amount of Each
St.ephen Brenman Katz, Brenman and dav.veer) | (Recept This Periad
7895 Broadway Angel 6415 ..$200.00
1 11lvil . o ol .
Merrillville, IN 46410 R /3 n¢$120 09
Receipt For: P Primary G Genersl ATtorney
O Other (specity): - Aggregate Yeer-10-Ost0—8 20N N il
C. Pull Neme, Mailing Address snd 2P Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amountof Eech
day, } Receipt Thi Nlod
inathleen Rurng Lake County Govt, ik ¥
241 Marimar’'Ct. :

A : 176 $ 50 00
Crown Point, IN, 46410 RN 6/3 . $100.00
Receipt For: 0 Pumary O General Deputy Prosecutor o 3
Q Other (specity): Aggregate Yeer-to-Oate-$ 150,00 SR .

0. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each

Cecil Cohen B [ dav,vowt 5| Rechion Thi oo
3609 Main St. , i
Bae hi . 4
Eact Chicago, IN 46312 eilio /15
Recsipt For: P Primary O Geners!
O Other {specify): Aggregate Year-to-Oete=8$ 1~ AN
€. Full Name, Malling Address end 2 Code Name of Employer Date (month,
: A day, yeer)
rinis Coulis Self Employed K
844 N, Cline ‘ e
T 6/24 - .-
Griffith, IN. 46319 Occupation 6/27 %
Receipt For: B Primery O Genersl Attoruey
O Other {spacity) Agyregate Year-10-0ate-$ 300 . O 453
F. Full Name, Mailing Addrem and 2IP Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each

day, yeer)

3/30 |+

Aggregate Yeor-to-Dste-8 100,00

Rccoc'ol Thio Pmod

Q. Full Name, Malling Addrem and 21P Code

Roy Dakich
5429 Broadway

Neme of Employer
Self Employed

Occupstion

3 JQMMMMB tive number onM

Receipt For: O Primary O Geners! Attorney
Q Ozher (wpecity): Aggregem Yearto-Oste—$ 300,00
SUBTOTAL of Receiors This Page (06TIOM) . . . . « < s+ e et eetenensennessenannanssssmnes ﬁ';";‘gg*%o

.';ﬁ v

PR S e S S fe o ot

Esm s i i




=3 ‘SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CI7IZE
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS

-, SCHEDULE A

cgn'rzn.

 ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

lenbmwutmmRmum.mvmunuumwnvmlwtmmolmknmmmu h
cammerclal purposss, ather than using the neme end address of any political cammittes 10 solicit contributions from such cammittes, ™ *Mmﬁé

Neme of Commitwse (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

S

2 umkp
"&-‘if'

L7 B CAR 1 A

r 1 S }

A, Full Nama, Melling Addres and 2P Code

Carmen Fernandez
4732 Indianapolis

: 6/15

Ds® (month,
ﬂwv-ﬂ

._..

2] uL\ ?’

East Chicago, IN. 46312
Recoipt For: % Primery O Genersl Attorney” " :
Q Other (specity). Aggregete Year-to-Dete-$300,00 : '
8. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem end ZIP Code Name of Employer Oate (month, | . Amount of Each _ . ?
day, vear)
gus GCalianos Self}Employed :
5655 Broadway g 3/30
terrillville, IN. 46410 Occuwation 6715
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Genersl Attoprpey
G Other (specify): . Aggregate Yesr-io-Dste—8 400,00
C. Fult Name, Malliing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Date (month, Amount of Each
QO dev, year) Receipt This Pubd
. Vladimir Gagtevich Self Employed
2 3801 Washington St. i $3°°¢.,°°“
& Gary, IN. 46408 Occupetion
Aecaipt For: 1B Primary 0 Genersl Attorney
(4 O Other (specity): Aggregste Yesr-to-Oste-$ 300 .00 o RS
5 D. Full Nema, Maiiing Addrams and ZIP Code Neme of Employer < | Osts (month, Amoum of Ecn |
: « : dey, yeur) . lem Thh hnod )
- Steven Goot “hermgn and Goqt  47 21 -
5268 Hohman Ave, 3-‘
— llammond, IN. 46320 Occupation 6/15
Receipt For: 3B Primary Q Genersl Attorney
b 8 O Other lspecify): Aggregate Year-to-Dete~-8 50, 00 :
— £. Full Name, Malling Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Deate {month, JM‘oym 90 Each |
= ; dev, yeer) | Receiot:-This Period
i Yo, v Han?, Mgenich,.W}lk e i fﬁ:*
6923 Hohman _ %
¢ Hammond, IN. 46324 Occupstion o
Receipt For: Primery O Genersl Attorney
O Other lipecity): Aggregata Year-t0-Oste-$ 250 . QO ki 3
P. Full Naema, Mailing Addrew end ZIP Code Name ot Employer Dste {month, Amount of Eacn

Occupation

Craig llanson

5544 Broadway :

Merrillville, IN, 46410
Receipt For: X0 Primary Q Generel

O Other (wecity):

day, yoor)

Agoregate Year-to-Dete—3$ 1 OOLQ 0

G. Full Name, Maliing Addses and 2iP Code

Tom Jackson
5555 Garfield

Neme of Emplover 2
Lake County Govt

.'J‘:v- FRE R o

Dats (mm. &

Merrillville, IN, 46410 Occupstion
Receipt For: Primery O Genersd Deputy Prosecutor
O Orher bcml):P Aguregem Yesr10-Dete-8$ 30 00 ;
: B BTURSS s B P
SUBTOTAL of Recelom This Page (0Bt0RE). . . . o« oo eossssesonsansannessannnanesssenssmsnd Tagdh 00 60

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only) . . .

© 00060 000000000 900000000000 0000000000000q4d&.,

e R
S R e




ITEMIZED HECEIPTS

‘SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD CWI’I'I‘EE TO, .
CRAW?ORD FOR CONGRESS C“T’I’EE. " Pene

SCHEDULE A

Nu T .
LINE NUMBER __1.2'
{Use ssperam scheduiels) for

Any Information copled from such Reports or Rawements mey not be soid or used by any Person for the Purposs of soliciting contributions e fer §
commaercial purposss, othes than using the name end address of any political commitiee te solicit contributions from such committss. ?""‘!Ta 4

Name of Commictse (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

A, 'ummmuzvm

Harold Jones USSR ol WETT i e eV
1129 May Strect Pl [T Lake County Govt
Hammond, IN. 46320 ~
Occupestion
Recopt For: ﬂhlmw O Genersl Investimator
G Other (specify). Aggreyete Year-to-Oste~8 300, 0
0. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and 2IP Cade Neme of Emplayer Date {month, Amount of Each
seorype Kiernan Calumet Breweries Sy i) R"“‘",T',"'w
6535 Osborn 3/30 Vi
Hammond, IN. 46320 prra R
Receipt For: ? Primary O Genersl ner
O Other (pecify): . Aggregate Yeer-10-Dete—8 200 . 0O el
C. Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Code Nome of Employer Date (month, Amount of Eech
) day, yesr) Rmt This Pulod
Sl IR E oy
2293 N, Main St. 6/3
Crown Point, IN, 46307 FoPATY
Receipt For: 9 Primary O Genersl
O Other {specity): Aggregate Yeer-t0-Oaw-$ 100 .0 RS i
0. Full Nema, Mailing Address and 2P Code Neme of Employer Date (month, Amount of Each .
Mary Jane Kirschner il _"““"'."_‘,',""“‘ a3
6/3 .

1330 Vivian
Munster, IN., 46321

Occupation

Recaipt For: 2 Primary O General

O Other (specify):

Gl

Aggregate Year-to-Oste~8 100 . 0

£. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code

Neme of Empioyer

Dste (month,

William Longer

Self Employed

gg‘:? g““i: . & East Chicago Water Mm.,

orthcote g N By
East chicago, IN. 46312 Lapantment 6/24 |l

Occupetion B 7 ;

Receipt For: Q Primary O Geners! %upcrmtendant

O Other (specity): Aggreyate Year-t0-0st0-$250 , 00 -
F. Full Name, Mailing Addrem snd ZIP Code Name of Employer Oste (month, Amount of Eoch

day, veer) nmm This Moe' /

O Other (specity):

P.0, Box 069
Hobart, IN. 46342 Etrias : 6/21
Recept For: R/ Primery 0 Generel Attorney 6/17

Aggregete Yeer-to-Dete~$ 300,00

6r2n | e

Q. Full Name, Meiling Addrems and 21P Code

Lucas Clifford & Holcomb

Neme of Employer

1000 L, 80th Place
Merpiflilva-Tl e SN
Occupetion
Receipt For: § Primary O Genersd ; e
O Other wecity): Agurepm Year0Date=3 4,00 00

mr“dmn.“ww”'Il.l.'l..‘..'.‘.ll".."ll‘..lIll.....Q.I"'..’_.-“I“Ilznf 1

~TQ¥AL Thia Pacad Lisr Peee this ine number only) . .. .. ceuvnnnnenans

s s000 0000y




-, 80URCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CIT1Z4ENS I'UN (.a(AhrURD

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS C
' SCHEDULE A

0“‘1‘1']:.1-3 P
- B ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

e AU S SN

yhbmwummawuum-mmtmwaMWWmvuthoumolmknmmmuh o -

}
v
S a*. }

Neme of Commites (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

commercial purposse, other then using the name snd address of any political committes to solicit contributions from such comnittee, -

s e PRE e ‘JV»L{“&’#‘QV 4"' 7‘

A, Full Nemae, Molling Addrem and 21P Code

Steve Manich T S
2293 N. Main St,
Crown Point, IN,

Neme of Employer

Osw (month,

Occupetion

Recoipt For: B Primary O Genersl
Q Other lipecity): Aggregate Year-10-Ost0-8 100, 0 : X

8. Full Neme, Mailing Address ond 21P Cede Neme of Emplover Date (month, Amount of Each
Joseph Matonovich Lake County Govt. Parl; o Lo
1§93 it -

o = 46323 6/27 ' $100.00
2 2 e Occupatian 6/21 -+ $200.00

Receipt For: P Pumery O General L Inves Ltor LR
O Other (specity)’ R Aggregats Yeer10-Dete-=8 300 .00 ;

C. Full Name, Malling Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Emplover Dats (month, Amount of Eech
Jares T, Mitchell Lake County Govt, it nmz‘nmr«bd
1721 Mansard Blvd. 6/28 . $250.00
Grafifi i thi e 46319 6/26 u .$.50, 00 -

Ooewmonl 5/29 ~$g50 00

Recsipt For: OyPrimary 0 Genersl Investigator ig" i
0O Other (wecify): Aggregate Year-10-Oate-$ 2cnn I oA

D. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Employer Dats {month, Amount of Each

dey, yeer) Rcwm ﬂm hriod
red Mock Lake County Govt. of | 18
811 E, South St, 6/14 ..
CrownREo I NI N4 6:307 OccuTatin B g;féiffg.
Receipt For: O Primary O General Deputy Prosecutor e |\
O Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Oste-8 210 _NQO
€. Full Name, Meiling Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Employer ' Oste montn, | 5 Amount of Esch
. it .
Nickolas C. Morfas Self Employed L
5258 Hohman Ave. C S i
Hammeond, IN, 46320 S ociEa . 6721
Receipt For: B Primesy O Generet Attorgey
Q Other (specity): Aggrequte Year-t0-0ate-8 600,00 R T
F. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Name of Employer Oate (month, | N'noun! o‘l Each
el g2, | ocev.vesr) | Receipt This Poriod
ESTIANe) 2o BREIEH Lake County Govt.:| .| *~iisiasis~
7203 Meadow Lane - lesz -

Hammond, IN. 46320

Occupation

Receipt For: R Primary O Genersl

0 Other (1pecity):

Iuvestigator

Aggregete Yeer-to-Dste—-8 500,00

Q. Full Name, Melling Addrem end 21 Code
llicholls and Podgor

Neme of Employer Date (month,

Law Firm -.:

1524 W, 96th Ave, e
Crown Point, IN., 46307 —
Occupstion &~ - .
Receipt For: ® Primery O Genersi Attorncys )
O Other specify): Agwregets Year40-Dete~8 500 00

SUBTOTAL of Recelom This Pege (optional). . .« oo v o r o

© € 00000000 0000000000000 0c0000esey -

TOTAL This Period (last pege this line number only) . . . .

® 00080 0000000000000 00t




SOURCE OF FUNDS ‘U
LRAHFORD FOR CONGRESS

SCHEDULE A

TRANSFERRED FRUM Cl1I4ENS I'OR bRAﬁbURU LCUMIM LT

iairITTEE. ] 4
T nemzsb necema_

Any information copled from such Reports or Statements mey not be sold or used by eny person luchomo'mkhunmmuanu
commercial purposse, other than using the neme end address of sny political committes to solleit contributions from unhmm.‘%-’l&f

Neme of Committes Un Full)
CRAWFORD FOR. CONGRESS *COMMITTEE -

A. Full Nema, Mailing Addres and 2P Code

7011 Forrest Ave,.

Kenneth Nowak L

Hammond, IN. 46324
Occupetion
Recoupt For: f Primery O Genersl g
G Other l1pecify). Aggregute $o‘r-lo~00u-3 500.00 Lidh-
8. Full Neme, Mailing Address end 2IP Cade Neme of Employer Dasto (month, Amount of Each
day,vesr) | Receipt This hvlod
Kenneth D, Reed Abrahamson, Reed
1141 Melbrook & Tanacivich 6/8 $275 00
Munster, IN, P 6/13 ;$:|!‘50 00 :
Recaipt For: £ Primary O Genersl Attorney e
O Other (specity): . Aggregate Yearto-Oste-$ 425 . 0 R
C. Full Name, Masling Addrems and 21P Code Name of Employer Date {month, Amount of Esch
Rubino and Padula Law Firm d"'".’, m'muh“
5254 Hobman' Ave. '
Homu-oud, [N, 46320 8/'35
Occupstion
Receipt For: ; Primary O Generast Attornevys
O Other (specify) Aggregate Year-to-Oste-$ 1 (000,00 re
D. Full Name, Meiling Addram and ZIP Code Nsme of Employer Dats (month, ~Amount of Esch
Peter Russcll Lake County Govt, d"‘v_w’: 1 n”'mm:?.",“
226 Parrish i ' T Pl T/6 .0k i eﬁq’.oo‘
East chicago, IN. 46312 i —— 16726 2‘50*00,‘::: ;
Recsipt For: 0 Primary O Genersl Inw.stlfrator‘ : i 3
O Other (specity): Aqgregate Yeer-to-Date=§ 500.00
Date (month,

€. Full Neme, Mailing Addremss and ZIP Code

Name of Employer
Lake Countyfcovt.

day,you) | F

Thomas W, Vanes
9635 Johnson St.
Crown Point, IN. 46307
Occupation
Receipt For: P Primary Q Genersl Attorney
Q Other (specity): Aggregate Year-to-Oate~=$ ~c A P : ; \
B. Pull Namae, Mailing Addres snd ZIP Code Neme of Employer Oste Imonth, | * Amountol Esch ' A
Robert Vegter Self Fmployed ) dov.vml. Rocmpt‘l'huhnod
1000 &, 80Lh Place 6/22 Sk
Merrillville, IN. 46410 P AT, pl
Occupngion 3722
Receipt For: Q Primery O Generel ATtorney
Q Other (wecity): Aggregate Yeer-t0-Oste~$ 5 0 Q 0 37106

Q. Full Name, Malling Addsess and 2P Code

Neme of Emplovu

O Genersd

Receipt For: O Primary
O Other (specity):

Aggregate Yeer4o-Oste—$

SUSTOTAL of Recslpts This Rege loptional). . .. . cvveevne

o) i - . Y IR
otooo"oooooooooconouo-.ooc‘o.-t‘od',sr

{ TOTAL This Period Liass Rege thia line number only) . .

|l-‘;0.0‘.lDoooo.l‘oOol.:.cclocvt.n'ooi

At — o o caswe weEs @ wesr ot




““"'“'J‘- LCH R T R VY P o i
CHAWRQRD FOR CORGEECD COMA UL,

baarvir

Poge 10 of 17 for '

oy ' ' : LINENUMDEN 1
. SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS @) (o oem wniaii fov s |
! wgory of the Oetailey
Summery Page)
Any Information ccpled from such Reports or Statensenty mey not be sokl of used by any persun tor the pr..pom of sliciting contributions or for
comercial pumosss, ather then using the nama end address of any polliikcal Lommities 1o solicit Lontrbutions from such Committies.
e e RSt AS e
tame of Committee (in Full)
CRAWFCRI! FOR COLGNESS SCOMM L1 EE

A, Full Nema, Malling Addrem end 21 Code Namo of Employer ate (month, Amount of Each
- Tl W _ o day, yesr) Recelpt this Period
Jove M. Uordon Loakee: onniy Goyl,
16C0 L’; bih Ave. "rogcecutor : P £100.00
HER Y. I quHo e

i : ] L Qccunation HIE

Reopt For: © Primary O Geners! Searotapy
U Other (speuify). Apygregete Year-to-Dste~$ 1 (,0) . 1)

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Cade Name of Employer Oate (month, Amount of Each
Fprampk Soebariie s f. { ,, ooyt Aeeuifilega

s PETH v O e Wy 1A IS #
T-1% weedlawn e LIV R ey
Ty « R Giyasy B2-DE0.e 8 e VA $1C0.00
s ! 3 B Cxupation EA0] $1060.,00

Pereipt For: O Pimary O General Tuvestipmator
0 Qiher (et ) L Aggisyete Ynarto-Dste—~8 "1}, ;-

C. Full Name, Mallng Addises and ZiP Code Noarre of Emplayer Date (month, Amount of Eech
IS S B ] uay, yeer) Receipt This Period
e ST S Bl (T (3 $100.00C
et ol B g A : o S

] Uccupetion

Rocs:pt Foe: ? Primary U Genersl | 1
0 Other {(ecity! Auyregate ch'-lo»Ulll-Sl R

D. Full Neme, Iheiling Address snd 7 1° Code Nema ¢! Employer Oate (month, Amount of Each
Tt e UL ol T RO Jey, yew ) Receipt Thig Period
W Wt T o 7 Brs

: .. ; , (hs LA AN A &
:'f!;l'l‘.ll‘.llllk‘, (VI Andh b SRR
Occupation

Receip: For: B Pumary O General
Q (nher {specity). FA-mvou.m Year 10 Oate-$ '\ () 1o

€. Full Name, Ms!iing Addrem ond ZIP Code Name of Employer Osta (i0nth, Amount of Each

dey, yeur) Receipt This Period
it 1 ERUCH ) ST I (R o gl [ i
‘.'1““ " LI s T B oy ed VRS B W, e
e lrer) Sl ) SR R v L B PRI Aq 7

' i Rh: (i ) e 1 018 LI T 0410 Cacupstion A 5150.5C

Reca:pt For: B Prmuy U Genersl MR
Q Sirer (1wscity) r/\,lu'c-uu Youar-to e=8 e

F. Feit Name, Mailing Addiess snd ZiP Code 1 Numme af Employer Oasts Imanth, Amount of Each
gt OO N S A= i e dey, yesr) Receipt This Pericd
Poorn i = e e i
b1 T Tl T o BT | i 10, B, o ke,

Uecupstion

Rxe.pt For O Pruniay Q General
O Qiher lspenity)- | Agvicnsta vam-10 Dete=81 (3, . U

Q. Ful NnT.e, Malling Address and 2IP Cude Name of Employer Data {month, Amount ol Each

I e g day, yesr) Receipt This Period

L4 8ek B g | e re S

, W "0{)/?0(‘ Y 2V wlOu.-‘\.
Occupastion

Rezeipt For: D Primary O General
0 har (soecity): Agyregate Year10-Ogte—8 LU , UL

SUSTOTAL of Aecipn This Pags (optiongd) . . . . .. .......... ait VD QD Og 7510, 0 R O ey oid H e e Bt R i 0 o Al

& BYIHY) 010 )

TCTAL Thig Periog {laay pege thie line numberonly) . .. . .. ...




[N SRS S R ST YU
ChAWEOR)D MO CeRsibn

CUAMTIUER,
SCHEDULE A |

dlsiie liavacds Lot Ca L Laaia.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

i1 37,
—=idl (]
LINGE NUMBER _____'}.
{Uss ssperem achedule(s) fer egan
emsgory of the Oswaliay
Summery Page)

Any infarmaetion copled from such Reports or Stetemenss may ot be sold Or used by eny Person for the purpose of soliciting contributians ar far
cummaes clal purosee, other then using (! 8 neme end address of any political committes 10 sw!icit contributions from such committes.

Neme of Commitise (in Full)
CEAWFOED FOR CONIRELS <COMRSTTTER

O Owrer (specity).

A, Full Neme, Maillng Addres end 2P Code Naine of Lnyloyer Date {month, Amount of Esch
“ichard Olszeuski The Wood Shed dav,yesr] | Peceint this Period
AU D DO e, WA $100.00
Guhiceerville, IH. 46319 } —vsed $100.00

Occupation

Receipt For: B Pumary O Genersl RIS o

Aygreyute Yaar to-Dete-$

Ot .00

8. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem end ZIP Cade

Mermne of Employer

Date (month, Amount of Each

O Otrior tapacity)

ML D ST e ) aeyzuper) ASSRGTN  erion
;48"68..”C}:]:.2110y O/ 74 $]00.00
Moerrillville, I[N, 464195
Occupstion
Feceipt For: 0 Primaery Q Geners!
O Ocher (specify): R _A-q-g'tljlﬂ Yeor-ta-Oste—$ 10U .U
c—;uu Neme, Masing Address snd 21 Code Newe of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
dav, yesr) Receipt This Period
ot L el e i Fh ot
1441 Hlm Cul Ly = L/%h $100.00
s Sl B SR el s Al ORLOBan
rﬂm.m For: @ Pumary " O General
Q Other (wpecity) Agyregate Yesr *n-Osta-$ 100,00
0. Full Namae, Mesling Address and Z1P Code Name ot Employer Dats (month, Amount of Eech
Coem L oft G e Jey, yeer) Receipt This Perioa
38 Woonivicw
ooyt @, MShiLs (S % Ko har - $100.00
| Occupetion
Receipt For: Q Prunary O General
O Otter (spscifv) Aggregate Yesr-to-Oste~=$100n ¢
€. Tull Name, Malllng Address and < IP Code Name of Employer DOste {month, Amount of Each
) el R T R TS dey, yeur) Receipt This Period
hiay o8t BURIH®E TR,
o ool (e  D@IN3 /503 S o L)
Occupation
Recaipt For: O Primary U Genersl

Aygresate Yoar 1o Dats -8 14 (v |

F. Full Neme, Msiling Addres end 2IP Code

Neame of Employer

Date (month, Amount of Each

Lo e cumte. . cnams.

B Bl Lo cay, veet) Receipt This Period
JU B R e ari oy LS
R B (SRS Sl
ORI 8T Dibsa 40,3701 = a3 L1060, 00
Occupation
Receint For: Q Primay 3 Generel
O Other pecity): Agureysts Year-to Date-8 5 -
G. Full Name, Msillng Addrem and 2IP Code Neme of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Esch
Steve Lustina day, year) f!mm This Pesiod
G Sy gy [FETIS IETRC g O e 5100 s YA RS ]
/DJJA-I\.Q:!\XL\-H\ , .Jhll\— (505G ,./'23 3]00.03
Yererillville, M. 40410
Occupation
Receipt For: Q Primary O Genersl |
O Other lapecity): Agireyate Yasrto-Dste—-8 1, ()9
SUSTOTAL of Recelots This Pege (optional) . . . . oo oo venvv .t oD O S ] 5604 BB GO0 0 GE-0 01 $ 850.00
JOYAL Thig Period (last pege this line numberonly) . .. .. ..... O OO0 00800 Aa i omnoD A0 00U T G




ML G O N LOR G T £ e i o T et s Ve

* . . . . . ] " . .
r»”,"\tv"”ﬁf' Fron g oA,

b , ' | fan L ot AL 1w
SCHEDULE A . ITEMIZED AECEIPTS (@) (e roourrm whiauios for each
: amagory of u':::dlcl

“a

Anty Informa.ion couled from such Reports ur Saremena insy Not L't snki of L3ed Wy any [1erv0n 1or the Lurpoes uf soliciting cantributions or for
CUMMIrcal puoere, Vther then Lsing 1he name simd midiess uf any Palltkc el LonMities 1 fulicit cuntnbutions from such conumittes.
Nerne ¢! Comniters (In Full)

CHAWE D POR GO it =M P el

A. Full Name, Melling Addrem and 2iP Code Name uf Lmpluyer 1 Data (month, Amount of Each
Sy 1 doy, yoer) Recsipt this Periog
iebacsl Vacs o

1925 SHGTH DR @i S48 :
valvaraigo, li. 46383 =~ A=) [ Y $ HC.00
. ; Occupation .

Recerpi For: 9 Prunary 0 Genesel e

Q Other uacity).”” Aguiagste Year to Dete-8 « ., .-
s

8. Full Kime, Mailing Addiws end SiP° Code tiame of tmpioyer Date (month, Amount of Each

e at oy e nn day, year) Receipt This Period

11 L, Lincolaway

sty sy A SR S TR o -t v/ 3 $3102.G0
DA Cecupestion

frace:pt For. Q Primacy Q Ganeral
0 Ct.er (wrecoty): i Aajisyate Yosrto-Detw—-$ .+ (1 ()

T. Full iame, Wallng Addines sl 2'P Ccoe Meme ut Empioyer Dete lmonth, Amount of Each
() et s A ) i'l“'_"u:, dlv.\'.." ﬂ“ﬁ’tmilhu
(et I i s,

LS CER TN S o S e . u LR/ PO 00
vciupation

Heocuiss For: Q Prymary O Caners! . L g ¥ ]

'Y Other (1ecity) Aggieyate Yoer-to-0ute~$ | )1 . ()
0. Full Neme, Mailing \ddises arad 2IP Code Nanw of E:vployer Oasts {imanth, Amount of Esch
o A SO ey, veer) Receipt Thig Period
Looers BRI T ) E s
Dol ey R (i o T 10 Ll e : | | O/ S B )
_ | Oee.aation

lioce-pt Mo 0 Proracy 3 Gens:al
3 Crhes fipecity): (g S DI

L. Fuli leame, Rlallng Adis 3w and 22 Cady Oste {month, Amount vl Each

=0 =) cay, ysu! Fece:pt This Period
; s R ¢ L o
Tt Ty :L . Sl T e i - ‘/ & .:&"03.’/:
L Tupaticn 7y 04 Fe [ S o e
b~ — — - 3 A ) - I A I VRV

Recsior Fon: 0 Primasy U Canera P !

C Ciher ligacity) | A egots fuarto iae-% i
I -— :

F. Fu!l Name, sl AdJiass snu CIP Cude ! Neme ot Lmployer Jate imonth, Anount of Esch
(L | A R  H ST day, ves. ) Rece.pt This Period
sy ol ST o) s8R o i r o o5 2

;e > (Ve TEED ] ) Fare
S nB o Rnd 't | P
. . _| Occunetion

Reze.pt For: Q Pumary U Gene:al 1
1 Crner (et ). Ajpircyate Yeor-to Dete—$ - . .\ .

Q. Full tame, Malling Add:om and 212 Cude Name of Employer Lets (manth, Amount of Cach

o, e o Rlead gndlise ' day, yearl Receigt This Pariod
oo TR SR (s
Fp e adtthoy e aifpd) e b s 3] B HONE 5 &5
- | Oczuzstion
Raceipt Fee: Q Primery O Gonecal ; .
O (xher lipmifv). Agjregats Yosrto-tiate—$ 1.y (.
PURTOTAL of Rece:nts This Pege loptionsl) . . .. v vneeevn et SRYIGICIR00e

TOTAL This rtod (:est pege this l.e tumberonty) . .. ... ..




e e i ema—— L,

"fL" Ol UGG "‘m’\“.n(i'.r.“l'.'l) FROM 1 TR ot CPAwbGRD COMA LY e o

(_lml I'C. Nl: FOR CONGREDS Ciod W8 3O 1 - kS
: ; - . LINE NUM::R“.U' '~)

SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIFTS (Use miarom scheauioiy for sach

. - . ‘ omegory of the Detailes
: Summary fege)

Any informetion cnsled from tuch Raports or Statements may not be 50k or used b/ 8ny ;wreon lor the purposs of saliciting contributions or for

comme-2'sl pu:posss, 0ther then using the nams end address ul any (:alitical comniities to solicit contributions from suci committes.

N«Md Cormominisn lin Full)

CHAWRORD 1t CONGRRS Culbi LIk
(A, Full Namw, Malling Addrom end Z P Code Nome of Employer Dsts (inonth, Amount of Each
p ‘ dey, yew) Recaiot this Period
florton Uiron
a200 White Qak Ave.
HS008 e ate oo 2 My (b R0 | Oceupton /o3 $100.%0

Fecept For: Q Prrary [0} d;ﬂlul ST, e RS

LY Otres (specity) - l;u‘;u;ﬁu.\- v.}r_ﬁ;:-—_ﬂ :LL Yol
.Al. Full Name, Meilny Lddrew end 2P Code Nom. of iy, vT L'ai¢ (mon°h, Amount of Each
Racsted AT e aay, vess) Recaoipt This Period
T T R = ] s Tt
e T'-;i.j, o R R, (T $100.00
. Occuy-atian

Aeceipt For: O Primary O General et e =i l
0 Other {specity) " A_qu:,n_o:_\{.r:_'.cp_lﬁn;c =$in

C. Full Meme, Maliing Address and 2P Codw Nesoo o1 Fraployaer Oste (mcath, Amount of Each

. § day, year) Recaipt This Period
Janet T e e
R o i S S (o
e BT TR0 { oyt N s S0 .Oucumno;\ (5 T SIS ONEE
foce:gt For: :0?;\&' ‘-L'Jﬁ(‘:n;u-nl. el
Q Other {speuily) Aqqr 1 ,no Ye;—tu D-A;;’- i- CRO D ‘,—

0. Full Nemw, Ml-';:;;d-;im sind Z(P th Name ot tmployer Oete {month, Amount of Eech
Ml mpr it o0 Jey, year) Recept This Period
ot (R ogeot g cpglecalig BTt
Rilg Liaianls bon 'l % e Bk o i AR e,

r .thwllloﬂ

e S

Recaipt Fur: O Piunary 13 General e .
QO Other (.wr»tv- : 7\-"']“"}4!. Yeour-to-Date--81:, 5 ,. [:

£. Full Name, Melllng Ma- ad ZIP Code Namae uf Lraployer Dete {inunth, Amount vl Each
Pt e e Rt dey, year) Receipt This Period
Ay ’ 1 H oad g
Bat=iy G G b e e e e e e L & PE T

o =] Occasetion ]

Receipt For: & rumay U Gens:a! O e e 4
O QOther (s, acity) l\q re ste Yoarto ote -§,, .

F. Fult Nams, Ma:ling Ad.. 3w el 2P Coce r\. ny of Employer |r Gate (manth, Amount of Lach
o ool i T e i uey yest) Reco:pt Thig Pariod
o oo (TR LeiEh o !

Sacall e A a0 T Sidlune e i KOS e vy AT AR e
Occupsiion

Receipt For: 9 Primery O Generai L 1 e L
O Other (wecity)- wgreyete Yeerto Osie-$ -.i; (0

Q. Full Name, Making Addrem end 2IP Coule Neme ot Employer Dets (month, Amount of Esch
0, 00 gpaty o Bt ) doy, veer) Reczipt This Period
Belply (Pl Bl of A
T i, SR Tl 0. o d0 BTy 4 2y
Qe feen (o A0 GRS Occupation

Receipt For: 0 Primnary O General
G Cther (specity): Agsregaid Year-10-Oete~8: ., ., .

SUBTOUTAL cf Recsion ThisPage (optlonal). . .. . .. oot .. R CRE I S e te

! YOTALIhhhﬂod(mpuothunnum«onLv)_.;
— D 97 P Sam




COURCE 0l FUNGU Jaa i b hlel BoM o i, YO Curwkalig GO e 3G
CRAVRORD FOR CONGEE 5 .“.'M.’dl'l"l'ttl-:.' '

‘l' bﬂ.illn.ilﬂv
, LIS NUMBEN
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS {Uss m2erem schecule(s) for eeen
Catapory of the Oetalles
Sumynary Pagn)

SCHEDULE A

Ay Information copled fram such Resorts or Staments may ot be 3013 Gr vaad Dy any person for the Vurpoes of soliciting contributions ar for
c~mim.arcisd purpcees, other than using U0 name ¢nd sudrest of any politicsl cammitten to solicit crntr:butions from such committes, '
[Nems of Commitess Uin Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *CCMMITTER .
A, Full Noma, Mslling Adires a°«d ZIP Code Name of Employer Amount of Each
3 Receipt this Period

Samuel T, Miller
L390 tonroe Ave, ’
Haamond, 1., &40324 b/l $100,00

Occupstion
Reept For: Q Prunary Q Goenersl | T

U Other lipecity) = Mo-r,-uﬁ Yuur ta-ste-3 ) ..

8. Fuil Name, Mailing Address end ZIP Cade tame ot Eraployer Qsi0 (montn, Amount of Each
dev, yess' Receipt This Period

2 R R Do F S (o P (100, I wdlgon s TESD L A B
TE2AIGE N GRS U

[1ibap, T 46394 v/ e $

Occupiation

Recaint For: ?hmmn O Genersl LU | 50, T |

O Other (soecity): i Apqienaty Yosr to-Netw=$ ~ ... , .-

C. Ful Ne:ums, Maliing AdJdrews end ZIP Code Nanie ! Einployer DOste (month, Amount of Eech
dav, year) Recaipt This Period

L]
el

O
Biachd
s TS R e 2 b AY1o R
of S O PR SR L R | pall N

- . - &'s | S
st LR Bk £t A DU )

L . . .
S P e e Gl g )

L | $10¢.00

Colunauon

e e —

fecs it bor: Q Prunary O General
C Other (wecity) Agyreyate Yvacto Cee-$ 1 10), O,

-D. Full Nemne, Msiling Ad Jizwm end 212 Co''e teame 0! b Nployer Dste (month, Amount of Each
vay, year) Receipt This Period

n g
i P

i = .
e ol T A M
Oecuaetiun

OG0

Fe.eipr Frr: Q Primary {1 Ganeral s o o e
Q Uther (specity). Nategate Year 1o Dute~$ e 2
£. Ful Koma, Uailng Add ses and 2P Code Name of Lraployer Cete {maunth, Amount of Each
R Moo gl ik dey, your Necopt This Perioy

' L
an'd o v JU.y

b -

Occupetion

Receict For: QT Fdmary U General | = .
Q Otrer (spacity) | Ayyreguts Vearto-(date-8 - . J-.

F. Fiil Nacne, Mailurg Adcress end 2tP Code T‘
l

waae ot Employer Qete (Mmanth, Amount of Each

: day, vesr) Recept This Period
P W el EACE 5SS
o oy U LA g0ns el oo b 6 R il
3R bisk S I _] Occupetion

Hecopt For: C‘l\. Primery U Generel X
C Gther (specity): Apgraaate Yaer-t0-Dste-8 1/ 1

G. Full Name, Makilng Addrem and 212 Cnde ainy of Empiluyer Date (month, Amount of Esch
> day, vesr) Receipt This Period

ol

"
A Ve B &
A AL - x1L A P~y
[seppiinl T G "‘_',l::'_‘ Q1CG-LC
'
1

| £ o 2
1 . 0 i 5 aptfe o

X \_|\\, I"

Occupation

Receipt For: Q Pri.nary O Generel ) -
0 Oxher (apecity): Agyrogata Year-to-(lsto—8 )

CUBTOTAL of Receipts This Pege (optional). . .. ... ...

TQTAL This Ms:10d (lagt oge this line number onty) . . . ..




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

LINENUMBEA 34

Any Information copled from such Reports or Statements meay not be sold or used by sny person for the purposs of soliciting contributions or for
commerciel purposss, other than using the name and address of any political commiites to solicit contributions from such committes.

Name of Committee (in Fuil)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGKESS *COMMITTEE

A. Full Nemas, Malling Addres and ZIP Code

Gary Weiss
9430 Hampton Dr,
Highland, IN. 46322

Name of Employer

Recoipt For: n)‘himm O General

3 Other (specify).

Occupation

Deste (month,
dey, yesr)

6/22

Aggregute Year to-Date—$

a0

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 50.00

8. Full Nems, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code
David M, Austgen
5191 Y. Lincoln Hwy.
Crown loint, 1N, 46307

Name of Employer

Receipt For: Q General

O Other (specify):

O)yPrimary

A

Occupation

Oate (month,
day, yeer)

6/21

Aggruyats Year-to-Oste—$

Amount of Each
Receipt This Perlod

$ 50.00

C. Fuil Neme, Malling Address snd 2IP Code
Krathleen O'Halloran
5302 Cedar Point Dr.
Crown Point, IN. 46307

Name of Empioyer

Receipt For: OX¥Primary Q Genersl

Q Other (specify).

Occupetion

Oste (month,
dav, yeer)

6/21

Aqggregate Year-to-Dats-$

100.00

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

$100.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Addrem and ZiP Code
led Page
8052 Matterhorn Dr,
Crown Point, IN, 4€307

Nsme of Employer

Receipt For: Q'Primary Q General

O Other (specify):

Occupation

Date (month,
Jey, year)

6/21

Aygreyate Year-to-Oate—$

100.00

Amount of Each
Recsipt This Period

$100.00

RIS e
bl
0 =0

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
John H. McKenna
4444 Broadway
Gary, IN., 4606408

Name of Employer

Receipt For: QPrimery O Genersl

Q Other (spacity):

Occupatlon

Date {month,
day, yeer)

6/21

Aggregate Yoeart0-Oate-$

1CC.00

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100.00

F. Full Name, Mailing Addrem and ZIP Code

William A, Padula
5254 Hohman Ave.
Hammond, IN., 46320

Name of Employer

Receipt For: OYPrimary O Generasi

O Other (specity):

Occupation

Nate (month,
* day, yesr)

6/21

Aggregate Year-10-Date—$

100.00

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100.00

G. Full Name, Malling Addrems and 2IP Code

Shcila Mocss
8516 Pine St,
Gary, I, 46303

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: Okhlmuy QO General

O Other (specity):

Occupetion

Date (month,
day, vesr)

6/21
6/20

Aggregate Yesrto-Date—$

Amount of Esch
Recsipt This Period
$ 50.00
$ 50.00

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional)

$ 600,00

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number ontly)




?RAWFORD FOR CONGRESS ITTEE.

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

< BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE T0
' Poge _16 o 37

LINENUMBEN 12
(Use speram sahvenuiols) for egh
emagory of the Oowiliey
Summery

'Mvhhmduwohllmmﬂmum-mynotumﬂwwmmtutnowolmmmmu-uub

commerclal purposse, othes then uiing the name snd aduress of eny palltical committes to solicit contributions irom such commities,

Neme of Commiese (in Full) .
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A. Full Nama, Mailing Addrem and 2P Cade Neme of Emvgplover Osw (month, Amount of Bash
Timothy L. B.lack day, yeur) Roosipt this Pevied
737 W, Glen Park Ave.
Griffith, IN. #6319 6/21 $ 50.00
Occupation
Receipt For: P Pumery O Genersl
O Otwher Lipecity). Aggruyete Year-to-Oste~8 r:n NN
8. Full Nerne, Meing Addrem end Z2iP Code Name of Employes Date (month, Amount of Each
Charles Enslen day, yeer) Recopt This Pertod
5000 Iudianupolis Blvd,
Hinhland, IN. 40322 6/21 $ 0.00
Occupstion
Recept For: B Prmery Q Genersl
O Other (specify): _ Agyreyate Yeer-10-Osco—8 50 . 0(0)
C. Full Nama, Molling Addrems and 2P Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Exch
Michidel E, Schrag day, year) Recsipt This Period
1500 119th 8St.
Ahitings, I, 406394 G/21 $ 50.00
Occupstion '
Aecaipt For: B Primary O General
O Other lspecity) Aggregste Yeer-tu-Oate-$ H 0,00
O. Full Nemve, Maing Addrem and ZI Cods Neme of Employer Osts {(monuh, Amount of Each
il ot R P (G mm R dey, vear) Receipt This Period
AT e AHGERY S L
Crown Point, IN. 46307 £/21 $ 50.00
Occupation
Receipt For: X2 Primery Q Genersl
O Owner (specity): Aggreyate Yesr-to-Date-8 50,00
6. Full Name, Meiling Addram and 2P Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
hobert Harper dev,yewr) | Recsipt This Period
U.3., 6 and McCool Rd,
South Haven Sq. ] RROE0L
Yatpoweaise TN 40383 Occupation
Recoipt For: B Pimery O Genersl
G Other (ipecityl- Ayyregets Year-t0-Da1e-3100, 00
P, Full Neme, Mailing Addresms end 2P Code Neme of Emplayer Dste {month, Amount of Each
Ei;i E]éli:ieét lLake County Govt, day. yeer) BéchprThis fariod
Hirhland, IN. 46322 AHHES B 6/20 $200.00
Occupation
Recoot For: O Primery O Generel lnvestigator
O Other Iwpecity); Aggreyste Year-to-Date-8 200,00
Q. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Dem (month, Amount of Each
J, I'hilip Klingeber:er day, veer) Recsipt This Pericd
5007 WM., 89th Court °
Crowrn: Point, IN, 46307 6/20 3100.'00
Occupetion
Receipt For: B Primary O Genersl
O Other lpeity): Agwomm Year10-Oste—8 100,00
SUSTOTAL of Recsipm ThisPege (optiong), . . ... .. ... .. .. S HB.0630 0 IB00 0000000000000 003000 $ 600.00

TOVAL This Periad (last pege this line number only) -

s e ce0 000 r000 000

EEEEREEE




-

SCHEDULE A

.~ BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERKED FRUM C1T1ZENS FOK CRAWLULU CUMMS S bt 4U
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS WITTEE.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS .

hu_’lu

37 o
LING NUMBBR _____
(Uso ssoeram esheguiels) fer eash

Any informenion copiad from such Reports or Msternents maey ot be sold of used by sny Person for the purposm of soliciting eontributions er fer
cammaercial purposss, other then wsing the neme end sddress of any politicel committes 10 solicit contridutions (rom sweh commitiss.

Neme of Commites (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS °COMMITTEE
A, Pull Name, Meliing Addrem ond 2P Code Name of Emgployer Osts (month, Amount of Each
Kobin W. Morlock dov.vear) | Recsiot this Pevied
362 Mayfield e
Valparaiso, IN. 46383 6/20 $100.00
Occupeation
Receipt For: f Primery O Genersl
O Owher (specity). Aggreyute Year-to-Oete-8 100 . 0
8. Fuil Neme, Mading Addrem ond 21P Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
dey, yeer) Recaspt This Period
NDonald S, Powers
911 lidge Road 6/20 $100.00
Muncter, IN, 46321 Occupstion
Recept For: B Primery Q Genersl
O Other (specity): L Aggregate Year-to-Oste~8 100 . 0
~ C. Fuli Name, Melling Addrem and 2 Codo Neme of Employer DOste (month, Amount of Esch
Robori Corbin deyyeus) Resgoe This:Ewiod
L 1724 bylaue Dr, 6/20 $ 50.00
- Uige TN BRG] oY
= Recoipt For: Primaery O Genersd
O Other (wpecity)’ Aggregate Yeer-10-Oaw-$ 50 . 00
) 0. Full Neme, Medling Address and 2P Code Name of Employer Oate (month, Amount of Each
Derothy Curtis day, vews) Recsipt This Period
3 1750 Heudricks St,
- Cary, IMN., 40404 TR 4 6/20 $100.00
. Rsceipt For: X Pyimary Q Genersl
Q Other {1pecify): Aggreyate Year-to-Oste—8 100 . 0O
- 6. Full Nome, Melling Addrem and 2P Code Name of Empioyer Dste {month, Amount of Each
. . day, yeer) Receipt This Perice
e David J. Sima
11108 W, 133rd Ave,
Cedar Lake, IN. 46303 6/20 $100.00
Occugation
Receipt For: )F Primery Q Genersi
Q Other lspecity) Agyreyete Yeer-t0-De19-8 100,00
F. Full Nemae, Msiling Addrem snd 2P Code Neme of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Easch
Ain P. Likens Self Fmployed SlevySet | BR{E sest [Dis Rariod
47732 Indianapolis Rlvd,
Bast Chicapgo, L. 46312 0/17 $200.00
Occupation
Recewt For: O Primery O Genersl Attorney
O Other (wpecity): Aggreyate Yeer-10-Date-$ 200.00
Q. Full Name, Melling Addsom and 2IP Code Neme of Emplover Osw (month, Amount of Esch
Thomas K Parry dav.yesr) | Receipr This Period
8432 [laft St.,
derrillville, IN., 46410 6/17 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Receipt For: P 0 Genersl
O Other (specity): Aguropem Yewr10-Dete-8 oo 00
SUSTOTAL of Recalons This Pege (00M0ABI). + . . oo oo cuv vt vonccasonntrsoanaseanacnsass $ 700.00

a

TOTVAL This Period (last pege this llne number only)




~ SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE ‘0 E—
, ! wm'rw. '

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS
SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Poge _18 ot 17 _ ter
LING NUMBER
(Use ssperom schosuiols) for canh
esagory of the Oswiley
Summery Page)

Any Infermasion copied from such Reports or swments mey not be sold or used by any Person for the Purposs of soliciting contributions er fer
commaerciel purposss, other then using the name end eddress of sny political cammittes 10 solicit contrilwtions from such committss.

Neme of Commirwe (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
LMM“M“Z’M Neme of Employer Ost (month, Amount of Essh
: dey, yeer) Receipn this Peried
Kevin B, Rclphorde
040 W, 5th Ave', 6/17 $ 50.00
Ganyy £ Qs Occupetion
Recopt For: Primery O Genersl
O Other (specity). Aygragete Year-10-Dete—=8$ 50 _00
8. Full Neme, Moding Addram ond 2P Code Neme of Empiloyer Dste (month, Amaount of Each
Richard !, Schumacher dev.yeer) | Recopt This Period
1148 Park Dr,
Munster, IN., 46321 e 6/17 $100.00
Recept For: P Primary O Generel (S
O Other (specify): = Agyregate Year-to-Dsto-8 10 (1)
C. Full Nema, Mailing Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Empioyer Oete (month, Amount of Eech
Hamilton L,.Carmouche Selt Employed day, yeer) Receipt This Pariod
504 Lroadway 6/17 $100.00
Gary, IN. 406402 5/17 $100.00
Occupation :
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Ganersl ALorne y
O Other lwpecity) Aggregate Yesr-t0-Date-$ )0 . 0
D. Ful N-u. Mailing Addrem and 2IP Code Name of Employer Date (month, Amount of Eech
sobir M. Kopack Sel Fmployed Jav, yeer) Recaipt This Period
5429 Broadway
Merrillville, I, 46410 4 6/19 $100.00
Occupation 4/20 $100.00
Receipt For: 0 Primery Q Genersl At.torney
O Other Lspecity): Aggreyate Year-to-Dete-$ 200,00
6. Full Mama, Meilirng Addrem and ZIP Code Neme ot Empiover Oete (month, Amount ol Esch
G e lGEuPe) i (F@ IR dey, year) Receipt This Period
a3 B, s Sk
Crown Peint, IN, 46307 6/16 $100.00
Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Genersl
O Other lipecity): Agyreyate Year-to-Dats-8 100.00
P. Full Namae, Mailing Addrems and 2IP Code Name of Empioyer Date (month, Amount of Esch
Geneva Epps day, you) Receiot This Period
430 Ruosevelt St.,
Cary, IN. 46402 6/10 $ 50.00
Cccupetion 5/20 $ 50.00
Recopt For: B Primary Q Genersl
O Other {ipacity): Agureyete Yewr-to-Dete-8 100 . (0
Q. Full Name, Melling Addrem and 2IP Code Neme of Emplover Dats (month, Amount of Esch
Jamees and Janer day, vesr) Receipt This Period
Kichard F, Jame:s ’
2C0 lionticello 6/9 $150.00
Dyep, TH, 46311 Occupetion
Receipt For: O Geners)
O Other (.p.;nm Agyroyats Year-to-Dste—81cn . 00
SUSTOTAL of Recelow Thir Page (optiondl). . . . . $ 900.0C

Jp

TOTAL This Period (Lart page (his line number only)




CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS WIT’I‘EE.
k .

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

: SOURCE OF FUNDL TRANSFEKRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFOKD COMMITVEE 10

@

he 19 ot 37 o
LING NUMBER __ 12
(Use ssperow esheduiols) for cagh
amsgery of 9o Doniled
Surnery Page)

1 Any Intermaetion copled from such Reports or Ratements Mey not be sold or uesd by any Person for the purpass of soliciting contributions er fer
Cammaercial Durposss, 0Thar then using the name snd addres of eny political committes 10 solicit contributions from sush committas.

Neme of Commirse (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMM1TTEE
A, Pull Moma, Malling Addres and 2IP Code Neme of Employer Daw (month, Amount of Sash
Michael S. Fizcher A Sl e e
7545 Hendricks St,.
Merrillville, IN. 46410 - 6/16 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Recept For: Primery O Genersl
a Other (specity). Aggreyste Year-10-Dste-8 50 .00
8. Full Neme, Meuing Address end 2IP Cods Neme of Employer Oste (monwh, Amount of Each
day, yeer) Recaspt This Period
Mark A. Kobli
1647 Atchicon Ave,
Receipt For: P Primary O Generst
QO Other (specity): = Agyregate Year-to-Dete—8 110 0N
C. Pull Nama, Mailing Address snd 20 Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Esch
William Sebastyen, Jr. dev, yeer) Receipt This Period
7826 Calumet Ave,
Munster, Iil. 46321 6/15 $100.00
Occupstion
Recaipt For: R Primary Q Generel
O Other (wpesity): Aggregate Yeer-to-Oate~8$ 100,00
D. Full Newe, Meding Addrems and ZIP Code Nams of Employer Dsw (month, Amount of Esch
Terry Justak dey, veer) Recaipt This Period
2336 Schrarne Ave,
Whiting, 1. 46394 6/15% $100.00
Occupation
Recept For: 0 Primary O Genersl
0 Owher Upecity): Aggregate Year-to-Oste~$ 100.00
8. Full Name, Melling Addrems end ZIP Code Name of Employer DOste (month, Amount of Esch
day, yesr) Receipt This Period
¥ichard Osbcrne
SI2M RIS IC IS IERS
Whiting, IN, 46294 Occupation 6/14 $100.00
Receipt For: ) Primery Q Generel
O Other (specity): Agyreyete Year-10-Oere -8 100.0
P. Full Neme, Mailing Addrems snd ZIP Code Nama of Empioyer Date (month, Amount of Easch
Charles F. Stewart dev.yewr) | Receiot This Period
825 Cardinal Ct.
Hovart, Iil. 40342 6/14 $100.00
Occupation
Recewt For: '@ Primary Q Generel
O Other (wecity): Aggieyete Yaer-to-Dete~-$ 100, 0
Q. Full Nome, Melling Addram and 21P Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Esch
Arlandal Davicg day, yeer) Recaipt This Perior .
7100 Ash Ave, G
Gary, IN. 46409 6/14 $100.00
Occupstion
Receipt For: B Primery O Genersl
O Other (apecity): Agaregete Yearto-Dete—-8 100,00
SUSTOTAL of Receipt This Pags (0ptionel) . . . . .. . .. oovvevrsvrvasscnsosssnsssacssrcscasnsesd $ 650.00

-TQXAL Thig Pertog {lan pege this line aumber only)

o000 00




~ BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TU

- CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS 1TTEE. : ’
.?.Q. ol
C' ‘ Ling nuuu&l' A
SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS (Use soperam sshesuiots) for sosh
; : : esmgery of e Orited
Sumengry Page)

Any information copled from such Reports or Netements mey not be sold or used by sny Person (or the Purposs of soliciting eontributions er for
cammaercial purposss, other then using the neme end address of any political committes to solicit contributions from such committse.
Neme of Commixme Uin Full)
CRAWFOKD FOR CONGRESS* COMMI'I'I‘I"E
A, Full Nama, Melling Addrem and 2P Code | Neme of Employer Os® (month, Amount of Each
; dey, yowr) Receipt this Peried

Charlene H.'Weissmau
9615 Dona Ct.

]
Crown Point, IN. 46307 : 6/14 $ s0.00 |
Occupation |
Receipt For: g Primary O Genoersl ! '
C Other (specify). Aygregete Year-to-Oste-8 0 _0Q i
8. Full Name, Masling Address end 2IP Code Neme of Employer Qste (month, Amount of Each
KFarcn Tribou dey. vear) Recapt This Period '
12228 Hendricks CtL, !
Crown Point, IN., 46307 6/14 $150.00
Occupstion j
Receipt For: B Prumary O Generst l
O Other (specify): r Aggregate Year-10-Oete—8 150.0 ;
C. Full Name, Moiling Addrens and ZIP Code Nems of Empioyer Dete (month, Amountof Ech
John L. Kelly, Jr, dev,vear) | Recelpt This Pwriod |
504 Lroadway [
Gary, IN. 40402 6/13 $100.00 '
Occupation i
Recaipt For: B Pumary 0 Generel )
O Other (wpecity) Agyregate Yesr-10-Oate-8 100.00 !
0. Full Name, Mesling Addrems and 2P Code Name of Employer Dsw Imonth, Amount of Esch ;
ltavid M. loore Lake County Govt, day. yeur) Receipt This Period ‘
141 Indianapoliz Blvd, i
ifast Chicaro, IN. 46312 Bie ot o -1 6/13 $200.00 {
Recsipt For: 0 Primary G Genersl Atlorpey :
O Other (spscity): Agureyate Year-10-Oete—8 200, 0 i
8. Full Naswa, Melling Addrem and 2P Code Name of Emplayer Oute (month, Amount of Esch !
Bl nle BN B dey, year) Receipt This Period !
12691 V., 94th Ct, !
St. John, IH. 46373 6/13 $100.00 !
Occupation '
Receipt For: X Primery Q Genere! j
Q Other lipecity): Agyreyete Yeer-10-0st6-8 100,00 |
#. Pull Neme, Mailing Addrem and Z2IP Code Name of Emplayer Dste (month, Amount of Each !
Mark I's bvorscaok dav.\ypar| B Recolon Thichriod 3}
Box 165
Uisden bunces 6/13 $150.00
Poyped cpares o Occupation
Recowt For: YO Primery Q Genersl
Q Other (wpecity): Agoregate Yesr-t0-Date-8 150 . 0
Q. Full Norne, Meiling Addrens and 2P Code Neme of Employer Dew (manth, Amount of Esch
n;-llaﬂ T. Mamelson day, yeer) Recsigt This Period
W.T. Mamelson CEngineering ?
7863 Broadway 6/10 $100.00
Merrillville, IN., 46410 Occupetion
Receipt For: }0 Primery O Genersd
D Ocher Lapecify): Agorege Yeer10:Oete—8 100 G0N
BUSTOTAL of Recoiots ThS Page (00110nel) . . . o oo v eennrveoennnnesss e e e o ot v $ 850.00
TOTAL This Period (last pege this line numberonty) . ... ..... 3o BGRE 0 old g 50 OO g0 5G0G6.000006LT




- SOUKRCE OF FUNDS
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS

&HEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

THANSFERRAD BRUM Cludotato UG Citilgd U Luiatis 4 b iss

WI’I’I‘EE

g

Pl ot 17

o

LING NUMBER
(Use ssoerom mhesuiols) lor epsh
aasgery of the Oowmiley
Sumvnary Page)

Neme of Commitese (in Ful)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

Any informetion copled from such Reports or Rstements mey not be sold o used by any person for the purpoee of soliciting contributions er fer
commaerclel purposss, other than using the name snd adkiress of eny politicel committes 10 solicit contributions from sush committes.

A, Full Name, Mailing Addres and 2P Code Neme of Employer Osm (month, Amount of Each
’ ; dey, your) Receipt this Peried
David Field
8396 Mississippi
Merrillville, IN, 46410 RN 6/10 $100.00
Recopt For: B Prmery O Genersd Y
O Onher lspecity). Aygregete Yeas-to-Dete~-8 100,00
0. Full Neme, Maing Addrems end 21P Code dame of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
Andrew P, Panzillo dev.vewr) | Recat This Peried
0303 Hohman Ave. .
Hammond, IN. 40324 L/?3 $ 50.00
QOccupation
Naceipt For: Primary Q Generel
O Other hu:lM:g - mvw-w-oou—t S0 00
C. Fuil Neme, Malling Addrem snd 2P Code Neme of Empioyer Dete (month, Amount of Eech
Joseph F'e Allegretti dev, yeer) Receipt This Period
%258 lohnar® Ave,
Hammond, IN. 46320 6/9 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Recavpn For: P Primary O Genersl
0O Ower (pecity). Aggregate Year-10-Dete-$ 50,00
0. Full Neme, Moiing Addrem and 2P Code Name of Employer Daets (month, Amount of Each
Wm., P. Hapeniewcki dey, vear) Receipt This Period
1000 ., 80th Place
Merrillville, IN. 46410 6/9 SES0MO0
Occupation
Recept For: R Primery O General
O Other (specity): Aggreyare Year-to-Oste~$ 50.00
6. Full Noma, Meliing Addrem ond ZIP Code Neme of Employer Date {month, Amount of Each
day, yeer) Receipgt This Period
John R. Kouris
5231 Hohman Ave, 6/9 $150.00
Hammond, Ill. 46320 Occupation
Recoipt For: B Mrimary 0 Genersl
Q Other fipecityl: Agyreyete Year-10-Data-$ 150.U
P. Pull Nema, Mailing Addrem snd ZIP Code Name ot Employer Date (Month, Amount of Each
dev, vear) Receipt Thie Peviod
SR & 5 (Batab@y
8400 Crestwood Ave, 6/9 $100,00
Muncter, TN, 40321 Tecuanion
Recewt For: o Primery O Genersl
0O Other (1pecity): Aggreyste Yeer-10-Oste~$ 100.00
Q. Fuli Name, Mailing Addsom and 2IP Code Nems of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Esch
Gy Wo EPbEiP  DaoS8 day, yeer) .ﬂunmrmu
7891 DBroudway
Merrillville, IN. 46410 6/8 $100.00
Occupation
Receipt For: O Genersl
O Other lapecity): Aguioyem Yewt0-Dste-8 100 00
SUSTOTAL of Recsipw ThisPege (optional). . . oo vvveecnvannnn S . $ 600.00

| TOTAL T Period Ummmh 1" numuroam

e




.~ BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMI
CRAHFORD FOR CONGRESS ITTEE.

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

TUER 10

22

. 3%'. nuuun""'fé'

ml-uu-1rahwﬁ--.
cswgary of ¥v Oomiled
Summary Page)

" Any Infermaetion copled from such Reports or Ststements mey not be soid of used by any person (or the purposs of wiiciting cantributions er fer
commerciel purposss, other then wing the name end eduress of eny Dolltical committes 10 solicit cantributions from such committes,

Neme of Commirwe Un Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A. Pull Neme, Molling Addrem and 2IP Cade Nemae of Employer Oew (month, Amount of Each
David Cohen' day, year) Recsipt this Perind
1644 45th Ave.
Munster, IN, 46321 6/8 $ 50,00
Occupation
Receipt For: 9 Primary O Genersl L
O Other (specity). Aggreyete Year-10-Oste-8 :n ‘
8. Full Neme, Maing Addrem and 2IP Code Name of Employer Oate {month, Amount of Each
Clarence Bowden dey, yowr) Recapt This Period
600 k. 215t Ave,
Gary, IN. 46407 6/8 $100.00
Occupstion
Receipt For: B Primery O Genersl
O Other (specity): N Aggregate Year-to-Oste~8 100 .0
C. Pull Nama, Meiling Addrem and 2P Codo Nemae of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Each
Russell J. Helson dey, yeer) Receipt This Period
1220 E, Chitago Ave.
Lazt Chicago, IN, 46312 6/8 $100.00
Occupation
Recaipt For: 0 Primery 0 Genersl
O Owner (specity): Aggregate Yeerto-Oate~8 100,00
D. Full Neme, Maing Addres and 2IP Code Name of Employer Dets (month, Amount of Each
Vince Kirrin dev.year) | Receipt This Period
Rirrin Building Management 6/17 $100.00
1209? Ei?f?i‘iy I Occupstion
Receipr For: ih P:omuy " Q Generel
Q Other (specity): Aggregare Year-to-Dste-8 100 .0
6. Pull Nema, Melling Adérem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Oste (month, Amount ol Each
Robert J, Oates day, yesr) Receipt This Period
7863 Droadway
Merrillville, LN, 46410 6/17 $ 50.00
Occupation
Receipy For: O Primery Q Generel
O Other (specity). Ayyreyete Year10-0810-8 N
F. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete {month, Amount of Each
Victor Leal East Chicaro Prblic| dev.vew) Receior This Periad
1412 N, Dwiggins gdchoolyu
Griffith, IN. 46319 6/7 $300.00
Occupation
Recowt For: D Primery Q Genersl Toacher/iftorney
O Other (specity): Aggregate Yeor-10-Dsts=8 300 .00
Q. Fuli Name, Melling Addiem and 2IP Code Neme of Employer Dom (month, Amount of Each
Ldward Feldman day, year) Receipt This Period
2833 Lincoln :
Hiphland, IMN, 46322 6/7 $100.00
Occupetion
Receipt For: B Primery Q Genersl

O Other Lpecity):

Agy/egats Yearto-Oete—8 100,00

SUSTOTAL of Recsion Thiw Puge logtionsl) . . .. .....

TOTAL This Period (last page this iine number only)

oooooo




SCHEDULE A

. SOURCE OF FUNDS THANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD CUMMJ
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS ITTEE.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

TTkis 10
fge 23 ot3

LING NUMBER
(Use

‘Any infermetion copled trom such Reports or Stawments mey not be sold or used by eny Person for the purpass of soliciting contributions er far
commaercisl purposse, 0thes then using the name snd address of eny Political commities to solicit contributions from sueh committes.

Neme of Commixus (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESGS *COMMITTEE
A, Pull Mama, Melling Addren and 2P Code Neme of Employer Osm (month, Amount of Eash
5 . dev, yowr) Recsipt thiy Peried
Michael Greener :
215 East St.
Hobart, IN., 46342 P 6/7 $100.00
Aeceupt For: f Primery O Genersl
O Other {specity). Aggreyute Year to-08t0=8 1~ A
8. Full Neme, Moding Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
Tom Kirseh : Self Fmployed dey, yeer) Recopt This Pericd
1639 Camelia
Munster, IN, 46321 6/6 $200,00
Occuwpation
Receipt For: P Primary O Genersl Attorney
QO Other (specity): by Aggregate Yeer-t0-Oete—~8 ~nn NN
C. Full Nema, Mailing Addrem and ZP Code Name of Empioyer Dete (month, Amount of Eech
Laura Blackburn dav.vewr) | Receipt This Pariod
628 Kentucky St.
Gary, 7Iii. 46407 6/6 $100.00
Occupation
Recaipn For: B Primary 0 Generel
QO Owver {wpecity). Aggregete Yeer10-Oste=8 1,6 N
0. Full Neme, Masling Addrem and ZIP Code Name o! Employer Oats (month, Amount of Easch
Clurence Banning dey, vear) Receipt This Pericd
2507 Martha St.,
Highland, IN. 46322 4 6/6 $100.00
Occupation
Recsipt For: B Primary O Genersl
O Owher (specity): Aggreyate Year-to-Oste~8 110 NN
6. Full Nema, Meiling Addrem end 2P Code Neme of Empioyer Oste {month, Amount of Each
Mariscela DBarcenas Lake Couity Govt, day, yeer) Receipt This Puriod
3531 Johnston St,
Crown Point, In. 46307 /6 $200.00
Occupstion
Receipt For: 0 Mimery 0 Generat Deputy Prosecutor
O Otner lepecity): Agyiegete Year-to-Oate-8 200,00
F. Pull Namae, Maling Addrem snd 2P Code Nasma of Empioyer Dste {month, Amount of Each
Farcen M, Coulis SACIYen) Riesmtiib i ieiod
8725 lHadisou Ave,
Munster, 1N, 46321 ¢/6 $100.00
Occupetion
Recept For: )9 Primary O General
O Other (specity): Aggregate Yeer-to-Oste-=8 100,00
Q. Full Narme, Malling Addrems and 2P Code Neme of Emplover Osta (month, Amount of Esch
Loes Pruitt Lake County Govt. 9av: vam e Racesn This Pwriod
2293 North Main St,
Crown loint, IN. 46307 ot 6/6 $200.00
Receipt For: }P O Genersl Auditor
O Other lapecity)?’ Aguepem Yesr40-Dete-85n0n
SUSTOTAL of Recslow Thia Page loptional). . . . . . . . . W ocmao oA A e St $1,000.00

TOTAL Thie Period (last page this line number only)




pr
n..‘

J A 4

v}

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERKRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS .HTTEE.

N 24

17

LiNG NUMBER
{Uss ssparom scheduiels) for eash

Any infermation capled 1rom such Reports or Rawmens mey not be sokd or ussd by any person for the Purpcss of soiiching cantributions er fer
cammaerciel ourposss, other then wsing the neme end acuiress of any pPolitical committes 0 solicit contributions from sush committes.

Neme of Commixese (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A. Full Name, Meiling Adérem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Daw {monih, Amount ol Essh
William, Ciesar : daviyewr) | Pestion e Poring
Pennasylvania Ave.
Uhiting, IN, 46394 6/6 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Recept For: £ Pumary O Genersl
O Owher specity). Aygreyste Yesrto-Dete-8 <0 (|
8. Full Name, Masiing Addregs and 21P Cede Neme of Employer Oate (month, Amaunt of Each
bavid L. Chedester day, year) Recaspt This Period
13 E. Lincolnway
Valparaiso, IN. 46383 6/6 $ 50.00
Occupation
Recept For: B Primary QO Genersl
O Other (pecity): . Aggregate Yeer-to-Oste—$ 50 .00
C. Fult Nama, Maliing Addrem ond 2P Cade Neme of Empioyer Dete (month, Amount of Eech
Gre D@ SRR Sy dev, year) Receipt This Period
1109 Broaduay .
Gary, i 46407 6/6 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Recoipt For: X Primary O Geners!
O Otner (wpecity) Agyregate Yesr-10-Oate-$ DU .00
0. Full Neme, Mauling Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Date (month, Amount of Eech
Mr. Pratti dey, vear) Receipt This Period
s Whdslbptigsbonn Sk
Gary, IN. 46402 4 6/6 $100.00
Occupation
Recaipt For: B Primary Q Genernl
O Other (specsty): Aggregate Yeu-10-De0-83100, 00
6. Full Nama, Meiling Address end 2P Code Neme of Employer Oete (month, Amount of Each
Pttt il B eer day, year) Receipr This Periad
821 Cleveland Ave,
Hobaply I, 46342 L/6 $100.00
Occupation
Receipt For: B Primary O Genersi
O Other lspecity) Agyregute Year10 Oste-81 1 O
P. Full Name, Mailing Addres and ZIP Code Name of Emaloyer Oete (month, Amount of Eech
Perty Allen dey, vesr) Receipt This Period
gl etk Sug
Gary, IN. 46402 6/6 $100.00
Occupetion
Recewt For: P Pumaery O Genersl
O Other (specify): Aggregste Year-t0-Oste=8 100,00
Q. Full Nema, Mailing Addrem and 21P Code Neme of Employer Dot (month, Amount of Esch
Bertha Harlan day, vear) Receipt This Period
2374 Taft St, o
Gary, IM, 46402 6/6 $100.00
Occupstion
Receipt For: 0 Primery O Genersl
O Other Lapecity): Aggreyate Year40-Dete—-8 100,00

SUBTOTAL of Receion This Page (optiong), . , . . :

$550.00

Ao o R -

TOTVAL This Period (last page this line number only) . .




| ~ SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO
:  CRAVFORD FOR CONCRLSS GEYITTEE. Pog e gy AT '

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS LING NUMBEA

- SCHEDULEA

(Use seperom eshesuiohs) for angh
emmgery of the Oomiliesd

Any Informaetion capled from such Reports or Satemens mey not be sold or used by eny person far the purpose of soliciting contributions er fer
commercial purpasss, 0ther then using the neme end address ol sny political committes to soilcit contributions from sush committes.

Neme of Commirese (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A, Pull Noma, Melling Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Os® (month, Amount of Essh
Fraucis E. Greener dey,yeur) | Recaipt this Peried
215 East St, ;
Hobart, IN. 46342 6/5 $100.00
Occupation
Recoipt For: B Primoery O Genersl
Q Other lspecity). Aggreyete Year-10-De1e-8100 . 00
6. Full Marme, Mauling Addrem and Z2IP Code Nemae of Emplover Dete (month, Amount of Each
Jeffrey R. Grecner dey, veer) Recapt This Period
2115 East St
llobart, IN. 46342 6/4 $100.00
Occupetion
Receipt Fos: P Primary O Genersl
O Other (pecity): = Agyregate Year-10-Oete-8 100 .0
C. Fulli Nome, Moiling Addregs and ZIP Code Name of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Exch !
Stepanaovich,ana Slevend dav, yeer) Receipt This Period |
David Stevens i
B0 ANIEE GHER ]
Ragt Chicopo, Iil. 46312 Occupetion 6/3 $100,5.008 8
Recoipt For: X Primary O Genersl }
O Other (wpecityl: Agyregste Yeer-to-Oate-8 100.00 '
D. Full Nems, Masling Addrem and ZI\P Code Neme of Empioyer Dete (monuh, Amount of Each ,
Dockificowel Thislns, dey, yeer) Receipt This Period x
5185 Broadway - Suite D ’
Gary, 1IN, 46405 6/3 $ 50.00
Occupation
Recsipt For: 0 Pimary 0 General ‘
0O Other (specity): Aggregate Year-10-Dete-8 50,00 ;
§. Full Name, Melling Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Dats (month, Amount ol Each
Iiniie LN c oniey dey, yeer) Receipt This Period
7695 Broadway
Merrillville, 1N, 46410 6/3 $150.00
Occupation
Receipt For: b Primery O Genersi
Q Other lspecity}: Agyrogate Year-to-Date-8150,00 .
#. Full Neme, Msiling Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
Wardell Hampton gev,year) | Roceiot Thu Period
640 W. 5'h Ave,
Gary, iU, 40402 . 6/2 $ 50.00
Occupetion
Recowt Por: )9 Primery O General
O Other (specity): Agyreyats Yeer-10-Oste-8 -n N 3
Q. Full Name, Malling Addiem end 21 Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Esch t
Stults, Cuczter, Kutansky and HMcClcan day, veer) ’ﬂiﬂlmhll ;
Rudy Kutansky i
3637 Grant St. 6/2 $ 50,00 !
Gary Tt LALOR Cccupetion ‘
Receipt For: O Genersd
O Ocher lapscify): Aggregats Yewr40-Oste-8 cn N




* v SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS ‘I'I'TEE. o '.‘3“.'. o 3l e
SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS i e ST (o
. asgery of the Oowmiley
. Summery Page)
Any informaetion copled from such Reports or Batemen® May not be s0id or used by eny persan lur the Purpos of soliciting sontributions er fer
commercial purposse, 0ther then using the neme end address of sny pclltical committes to solicit contributions (rom such committse.
Neme of Commizue (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMM1TTEE .
A. Pull Numa, Mailing Addren and 2P Code Neme of Employer Oem (month, Amount of Bash
Ear‘l‘e Hites. . dey, yowr) Receipt this Peried
121 Morninrgside Dr,
Valparaiso, Ill. 46383 -— 6/2 $ 50.00
Occupation (
Receipt For: £ Pumory 0 Genersl 1
O Other lspecity). Agoreyete Yeur 10-Dste-8 - n 4
8. Full Nome, Mading Adérem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Osw (month, |  Amountof Esch
Thomas Ryan dey, yeer) Recept This Period |
4704 Indianapolis Blvd,
East Chicago, IN. 46312 6/2 $100.00
Occupetion
Receipt For: P Pumery Q Genersl
O Other (specity): 2 Aggregate Yesr10-Oste-8100 (0 j
0 C. Pull Nama, Malling Addrem and 2t Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Eech
Steven Goot, dev, vewr) Receipt This Period
e 5258 hHohmdn Ave.,
@ Hammond, I, 40320 6/1 $100.00
Occupation
~~ Recopt For: X0 Primery O Genersl :
O Other (wecity): Aggregate Yeer-to-Oave=8 100 .00 :
) D. Full Name, Mauling Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Empioyer Dew (month, Amount of Each
A Murilyn Thomac SR Ve L.t i eSRIThE il
g88 Hirh Meadows Dr,
8 ! -
— G ol TR EO T TSR NNINES 658 0)7 s 6/1 $100.00
T Receipt For: )0 Primary O General
0 Other (specify): Aggregate Yesr-t0-Oste=8$ 100 0 —
= €. Full Nome, Malling Addrem and ZIP Code Name of Emplayer Oste (month, |  Amount of Each
NS Cleveland Rouster day, yew) | Receips Thie Peried
833 Central Avenue 6/1. $100,00
SIEVOW ARG
Occupation
Receipt Far: kﬂ Primery O Generel
O Other lapecityl: Ayyroyete Yeer-t0-0ate-8 100 0
P. Pull Nemae, Mailing Address end 2P Code Name of Employer Oate Imonth, Amaount of Each
Rob's Body Shop dey, yeu) Recoipt This Period
Joyce Hobingon
11505 W. 132nd Ave. 0/ $100.00
Cedar Lake, 1N. 46303 Occupetion
Recowt For: O Primery O Generel
O Other (wpecity): Agoreyate Year-to-Oste=$1nn NN - '
G. Full Name, Malling Addsem and 2P Cede Neme of Employer Oe (month, Amount of Each '
Lounic M, Randoulph day, yewr) Receipt This Pericd
2216 Broadway »
last Chicapo, [l. 46312 6/1 $ 50.00
Czsepsilen 6/1 $ 50.00 !
Receipt For: P Primery Q Genersl [
O Other Lpecity): Aguovem Yew10-Oste-8 100 0 3
SUSTOTAL of Receip® This Page loptional) . . . . . o . oo vvvnn . e ars Ly ooty S AASAOHD DO S erool $ 650.00 E
J
TOTAL This Period (last pege this line numderonty) . . ......... OOOOAd 0BG 0 0 0 B0 SG0H0 TG0 a0a0Ts




-~ BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOK CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO

s CRAHPOI(D FOR LOﬂthob ‘MI"I‘I'E.I'.. ‘ 'u’. _'pwl“ ::. 37
SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS Pyt SN
ngery of the Oomileg
Sumwnary Page)
‘| Any Intermenson copled trom wech Reperts or Satements mey not be sold or used by eny person lor the purpoes of soliciting contridutions er fer
commarciel purPosss, 0ther then using the neme end address of sny Peiltical committes 1o solicit contributions from such committes.
Neme of Comminme (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS-COMMITTEE
A, Pull Mama, Mailing Addrem and 21P Code Name of Emplover Osm (monmh, Amount of Each
5 . : day, year) Receipt this Peried
Glen R. Patterson
9013 Indianapoliz Blvd.
Hirhland, IN, 406322 6/1 $100.00
Occupation
Receipt For: f Primery O Genersl
O Other l1pecity). Aggreyste Year-10-Oste-8 100.0
8. Full Nerme, Mailing Addrem and 2P Cate Name of Employer Oate (month, Amount of Each
James W. McNew dey, year) Recapt This Period
5709 Ccdar ?oint br,
Crovwn Point, IM. 46307 6/1 $100.00
Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary O Generel
O Other (specity): - Aggregate Year-to-Oete—-$100 , 00
L C. Full Nome, Melling Addrem end 2P Code Name of Employer Oste (month, Amount of Eech
Steven he RKurowgki day, veer) Receipt This Period
N Y863 Droadway
Merrillville, Til, 46410 6/1 $ 50.00
G Occupation
P Recoipt For: B Primery Q Generel
' O Other (wecity). Agyregate Yeer-10-Oste-8 0,00
p) 0. Full Neme, Meiling Addrem and 2P Code Nams of Employer Oste (month, Amount of Esch
i SRR T e R R Gl A S day, year) Recaipt This Period
i 5995 !.1llsworth Cu,
Merrillville, 1IN, 46410 1 o/ $ 50.00
= Occupation
-pe Recaipt For: ‘0 Primary O Genersl
4 Q Other lspecity): Aggroyate Yeer-to-Oste-8$ DU .00
= 8. Full Noma, Meliing Addres end 2P Code Neme of Emplayer ODate imonth, Amount of Each
dey, yeer) Receipt Thy Puricd
Stodola and Bosch
44 Indian 1 2 2
?ILI‘ZEOidl“;;Japoié3221wj /31 RALORAC0
e I 5 Occupation
Receipt For: 70 Primery Q Genersl
O Other (specity} Agyreete Year10-00t0-8 100 .0
F. Pull Nema, Mailing Addrem snd 2P Cade Neme ot Employer Dete Imonth, Amount of Each
Zent.oth Anderson day, vear) Receipt Thie Period
13y VW, Ulen lark Ave,
SHan B SRy BES 46312 5/31 $100.00
Occupation
Recowt For: XD Primery O General
O Other (specity): Aguregatre Yeur-10-Os10-3100,00
Q. Fult Neme, Mailing Addsem and 2IP Code Neme of Employer Do (month, Amount of Each
Derry Lynn Gibgson day, yeer) Receigt This Period
P.O. Box 45 v
Hammond, TN, 46324 5/31 $100,00
Occupetion
Receipt For: D Primery O Genersd
O Oxher (specify): - Agaregete Year40-Dete—~8$100.00
SUBTOTAL 0f Receiot Thi Page (GORIONBI. . « . .+« o+ o+ e e eeeeenernenennensennensenseen] § 600400
TOTAL Thie Period (last pege this line number only) .. . . . . . 60 blab o Hdlo b 00 0ORO0 UL




.CRAWFOKD FOR CONGRLSS
SCHEDULEA

ITTEE.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

"+~ SOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO

'ﬂﬂ ol —J_ZH

UNENUMBER 12

(Use sperom schesviols) fer eash
csmagery o! 9w Oeusiley

Suwwary Page)

Any infermaedon capies from such Reports or Stswments Mey Not be 10id or used by any peron for 1he PurPoes of soliciting contributions er far
cammaercisl purposss, athes then vaing the name snd address of eny pPolltical cammittes 10 solicit contributions (rom sush eommitiss.

SUSTOTAL of Recaiom This Pege (optional), . .. ... oouvvn. s

Neme of Commitme {in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE .

A, Pull Name, Melling Addrem ond 2P Code Name of Employer Osm (month, Amount of Bach
Joscph E. Costanza ' dov.yer) | Recsiot this Peried
720 W, Chicago Ave,

East Chicago, IN, 46312 5/31 $100.00
Occupstion
Receipt For: Q Pimery O Genoersl
O Other (specity). Aygregute Yesr10-0ste-8$ 100 . 0

8. Full Name, Meding Addrem ond ZIP Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Each
Robert G. Berger dey, yeer) Recaipt This Peried
5305 Hohman Ave.

Hammond, IN, 46325 5/31 $ 50.00
Occwpation
Receipt For: N Primery G Genersl
O Otwner (wpecify): - Aguregate Yoeer-to-Oste—=8 0,00

C. Pull Name, Meiling Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Esch
Cornnll Collinzs, BEsq, dav, yeer) Recsipt This Period
2071 Hooscevelt br,
gary, I, 46407 5/30 $ 50.00

Occupetion
Aecaipt For: B Primary O General
QO Other (pecity) Aggregate Year-10-Oate-$ 00,00
D. Full Newa, Mading Addrem and 2P Code Neme of Employer Oate (month, Amount of Eech
Friedrich Bomlarger lTwcedle doy, veur) Receipt This Period
and Blackman X
9006 Indianapolic Blvd, § A ekl
Bl enisEawll el o Ui Occupation
Receipt For: Q Pumary O Genersl
O Owher (spscity): Aqgregate Year-to-Dete-$ 100, 00
6. Full Nama, Melling Adérem ond 2P Code Neme of Employer Dete (month, Amount of Esch
Vanessa Wright dey, yeer) Receipt This Period
2049 Pennsylvania
gary, 1M, 46407 5/27 $100.00
Occupation
Receps For: R Aimery O Genersl
O Other (specity): Aguregete Yeer-10-0e10-3 100,00
F. Full Namae, Meding Addrem snd ZIP Code Name of Emgloyer Date (month, Amount of Each
R2eey Mo Vel dey, yesr) Receipt This Period
7837 Broadway
terrillville, TH., 40410 5/26 $ 50.00
Occupation
Recewt For: 8 Primary O Generel
O Other (wexity): Agareyste Yesr-10-Oste-3 0. 00
Q. Full Mamae, Mailing Addrem and 21P Code Meme of Employer Osta (month, Amount of Each
Leorard 'y Greener dav, year) pwmnu
ARG ATARS S
Hobart, Iil, 46342 5/26 $100.00
Oocupetion
Recoipe For: Q Q Genersd
Q Other lspecity): ' Aguiegem Yes10-Oste-8 100 00
3000A0Aa0aVoLDboooTadoanos0mdaodl &3 G5O 0

TOTAL This Meriod (lart page thig line numberonty) . .. ..... .




= BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CIT1ZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMI‘MEE 10
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS ‘MI'I'I‘BE.

SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

g2l

37 e

LINE NUMBER

(Uss ssperom sshon;

for cash

eamgery of the Oowmiles
Summary Page)

‘Any intermaetion caplad from such Reports or RNswments may not be soid or Ussd by eny person for the purpoes of soliciting contributions er fer
cammerclal purposss, other then using Uhe neme end address of eny Political committes 0 solicit contrbutions rom sueh committse.

Neme of Commirese lin Fuit)
CRAWFOKRD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

A, Full Mama, Meiling Addren and 21P Codo

Joseph S, Irak
7891 Broadway

Mcrrillville, IN, 46410

Name of Gmployer

Recupt For: 2 Pumary
O Other lspecity).

O Genwrel

Occupetion

DOaw {month,
day, veer)

5/26

Aygregute Yoar-to-Dete-8 ¢ N

00

Amount of Bash
Receipt this Peried

$ 50.00

8. Full Neme, Meuing Addrem and 2IP Cote
Andrew R. Tanrzillo
6803 Hohmai: Ave,
Hammend, IM, 46324

Name of Emplover

Receipt For: R Primery
O Other (epecify):

G Genersl

™

Occupetion

Aggregate Year-t0-Oste—$ ¢ N

00

Amount of Each
Recaspt This Period

$ 50.00

C. Pull Nema, Meiling Address and 2P Code
Dolores Goldman
500 W, Lintolnway

Merrillville, IN. 46410

Neme of Empioye-

RAeceipe For: X Primary
O Other (specityl

Q Genersl

Occupetion

Agyregate Year-t0-Oae-$100 .00

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

$100.00

D. Full Nema, Maling Addram and 2P Code
Pk T D IIRTE
232 Sunnside Ave,
Mupster, IN. 46321

Name of Employer

Receipt For: B Pumary O General

O Other (specity):

Occupation

Oets {month,
dey, yeas)

5/20

Aggregate Year-10-Oste~8 (. n Ny

Amount of Each
Recoipt This Peviod

$ 50.00

8. Full Nemea, Meliing Addrem ond ZIP Code
Peter H., Theodeoros
935 Luther Dr.
Hovarcv, 1M, 45342

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: 0 PMimery
O Other {ipecity):

Q Genersl

Occupation

Ayyreyete Year-10-0e10-8100 . 05

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

$100,00

#. Full Neme, Msiling Addrewm snd Z2IP Coge

Neme ol Empioyer

Recowpt For: O Primary O Genersl

O Other (pecify):

Occupstion

Date (moath,
dov, vear)

Aggregate Year-10-Oate-$

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

Q. Full Name, Meiling Addsom and 21P Codo

Neme of Employer

Receipt For:
O Other lapecify):

Q Primery O General

Occupetion

Aggieyste Year10-Oete—$

SUSTOTAL of Recelow ThivPege (optioned) . « .« oo eov v v

$ 350.00

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only) . . . .




« GUURCE OF FUNDS THANGFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO

iIVWMI“HE "'
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRES
'SCHEDULE A

: unl nuuua __E

{Use moerom sshosulels) for egeh

Neme of Commictes (in Fuli)

CRAWFORD FOR CONPRLgn‘COMMITTEE

Any (nformation copled from such Reports or Statements may not be sokd or used by eny Person for the purpoe of soliciting contributions er far .
commercial purposss, other then using the name snd address of sny political committes to solicit contributions from sueh commitiee. ‘

J

A, Mhmmuzrm

Michael J. Mihalic, Jr.
‘827 HN. Lillian
Griffith, IN. 46319

Neme of Employer

Occupation

Recept For: R Phrimery O General

Q Other lspecity).

Dew ‘Mmo
day, yesr)

5719

Aggrogute Year-10-Dete-8 50 _0(Q

Amount of Esch
Receipt this Pericd

$ 50.00

8. Full Neme, Mosing Addram end ZiP Code
Jehn J. McDonagh

7017 Indionapolis Blvd,
Hammord, IN, 46324

Neme of Employer

Occwpstion

Receipt For: B Mimery
Q Other (pecity):

G Genersl

2

Date (month,
day, yeer)

5719

Aggregate Yearto-Oste—8 0. 0Q

Amount of Each
Recapt Thie Pericd

$ 50.00

C. Full Name, Meiling Addrem and 2P Code
Hr., Kduward Lukawski
2293 M., Main St.

Crownietimt's TN, | 46807

Neme of Employer

Occupstion

Recoipt For: D Primary Q Genersl

G Owther (wecify):

Aggregate Yeer-to-Oate-$100,00

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

$100.00

0. Fult Neme, Maling Addrem ond 21 Code
Vircna Bielak

€46 Liprcoln St,
Hobart, IN. 46342

Name of Employer

Occupation

Recaipt For: 0 Primary
O Other (specify):

QO General

Dste {month,
day, veer)

5718

Aggregate Year-to-Oste-$100 00

Amount of Eech
Recaipt Thie Period

$100.00

6. Full Nema, Melling Addrem and 2% Code
Lennalad Po Lovinson
7863 Brecadway

Merrillville, 1., 46410

Name of Employer

Occupetion

Receipt For: D Mimary
Q Other (1pecily):

Q Genersl

Dete (month,
dev, yeer)

5/18

rAwu-mo Year10-0010-3100.00

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

$100.00

P. Full Name, Mailing Addrems end 2P Code
LGl e dly  Penles
8300 tississippi

Merrillville, Il. 46410

Neme of Employer

Occupstion

Recowt For: 1B Primery Q General

Q Other (wecify):

Date (month,
dey, year)

5717
5/17

Ageyste Yeer-10-Ost0-81cn N0

Amaunt of Each
Receipt This Period

$ 50.00
$100.00

Q. Full Name, Moiling Addrem and 2IP Code
Yalter Alvarez
444 Anhurst Road

Valparaiso, IN, 406383

Neme of Employer

Occupstion

Receipt For:
O Oxher (apacity):

O Generad

Dew M.o
day, veer)

5/17
4/4

Agoregen Year4o-Dere-8 150, 00

Amount of Each

Recsipt This Pericd

$ 50.00
$ 50.00

SUSTOTAL of Receipn This Puge (optiondl). . .

$ 700.00

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)




Sulittk UF FUNDS THANGFERRED FROM CLYLZENS

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS
SCHEDULE A

OMMITTEE.

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

FOR CRAWKFORD COMMITTEE TO

fope 1

ot

L. fw

LINE NUMBEA
(Use eoperow shesuiols) for eagh

‘Mv lnbmw from such Reporte or Nawements may not be sold or used by eny person (or the purposs of soliciting mvlhuthn.lu
commercial Surposss, other then using the name and eddress of sny political committes 10 solicit contributions fram wch comvnittee.

Neme of Commizme Un Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE

i

A, Pult Mama, Melling Addram ond 2P Code

Erich K. Boehm
1537 Tulip Lane
Munster, IN, 46321

Name of Employer

Receips For: f Primery O Genersl

O Orther l1pecity).

Occupation

Osw (month,
day, yesr)

o/ 1T

Aygroyete Year-10:0ste-81 1 N

Amount of Bach
Receipt this Periog

$100.00

0. Full Name, Maling Addrem ond ZIP Cade
John s, Dull
313% Suprise
Crown Point,

Dr,

In., 46307

Neme of Empioyer

l.ake County Govt,

Aecoipt For: B Primary O Genersl

O Other (mpecity):

A

Occupstion
AlLLoirney

Dete (month,
day, yesr)

5/17
6/12

Agoregste Year-10-Oste—-$>0 0 NN

Amaount of Esch
Recapt This Pericd

$100.00
$100.00

C. Fuit Noma, Malling Addres snd 2P Cede
William M. Demnen, Sr.
20 I, Clevedand Terrace
Hatkart T 46342

Name of Empioyer

Receipt For: Q Genersl

Q Other (wpecity}

.0 Pumery

Occupastion

Dete imonth,
day, yeer)
5/17

Aggregate Yesr-t0-Oare-$ 50, 00

Amount of Esch
Recaipt This Period

0. Full Namae, Meding Addres and 2P Code
Norman L. Govert '
195 Fraser Lanc
Hobart, 1H. 46342

Name ot Employer

Receipt For: X0 Primery Q Genersd

Q Owher (specity):

Occupation

Amount of Esch

Aggregate Year-t0-Oete=$100 ., 00

Recaipt This Period

$100.00

6. Full Namva, Melling Addrem and 2P Code
Henry Walker
g Broadwvay
L Chal@aEe |

IN. 46312

Neme of Employer

RAeceipt For: B Pimary O Genersl

Q Other lipecity)

Occupation

Agureyute Year10-0010-$100 .00

Amount of Esch
Receips This Period

$100.00

P. Pull Nama, Moiling Addrem end 21P Code
Theomaue Jo Stewart

s WIS R NS o AR STTR
Hobart, Ill, 406342

Name of Employer

Recowt For: X Primary
O Other (wpecity):

0 Genersl

Occupation

Dete imonth,
dey, vour)

5/16

Agyregate Yeer-10-Oste-3$100 .00

Amount of Esch
Receipt Thie Period

$100.00

Q. Fuli Name, Melling Addrem and 21 Code
Rivera, Schleginser, DeLalorre
525 V. Chicago Ave.

East Chicago, IN. 46312

Nems of Employer

Receipt For. B Primery
O Orher (apecify):

O Genensd

Occupetion

Agureysts Year-to-Dete—-8 50U, OC

SUSTOTAL of Receips This Page loptiond). .

$ 700.C0

!OYAL 'l'hh Period (last pege this line number only)




= BOURCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CI'TIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE T0
CRAW‘ORD FOR (.ONGR!:."““NI'ITLE.

@ Tdasihe
SﬂEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS (Uss meperom sohveduiods) fer eash

Any information copied (rom such Reporte or SLstements may 1ot be s0id or uesd by sny Person for the purPos of soliciting cantributions er fer
commaercial purpasss, other then using the name snd eddrem of any political committes to solicit contributions from sush committee.
Name of Commirese (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESG *COMMITTEE

A. Pull Neme, Malling Addrem and 2P Code Nems of Employer Oat (month, Amount of Eseh

640 W, 5th Ave,

Cary, IN., 46402 e 5/13 $100.00
upation

Recept For: £ Pumery O General -
O Other (specity). ' Aggregute Year 10-Dete=8 100 )
8. Full Name, Meding Addrem and 2IP Code Name of Employer 5 Amount of Each

Frrank A, Antonovilu SRty
726 James Wittchen Dr, $ 50.00
Schererville, IN. 46375
Raceipt For: B Primery O Generel
O Other (specity): A Aguregate Yeartr Nete—$ 60 00 ,
C. Fuil Nome, Moliing Addrem snd 20 Code Neme of Employer ] Amount of Esch
iRorsd 6. 'Bavas _ Recsipt This Period
L8800 Brouadway
Merrillville, IN., 46410 5 $100.00
Occupetion

Occupation

Recaipe For: D Primary O Genersl
O Other (wpecity): Aggregate Year-10-Oste-$100 ., 00
0. Full Nesna, Mailing Addrem and 2P Code Name of Employer Oate (month, Amaunt of Eech

Jobu Kappos dey, year) Receipt Thig Period
18363 Broadway

Gary, Ii., 46410 =570 2 $ 50.00
Occugation

Recapt For: J‘bﬁmwy O Genersl

O Orher specify): Aggregate Year-to-Dete-$ 50,00 -
8. Full Name, Maliing Adédrem ond 21 Code Name of Employer Oste (month, Amount of Each
William H. Lehmker dey, yeer) Receipt This Period
8727 Cotlare Grove fve, 5/12 $ 100.00
Highland, Ili. 46322

Occupstion

Receipt For: YO Primary Q Gensrsl
O Other lipscity): , Agyregete Yearto-0s1e-8110 nQ

F. Full Neme, Meuling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Oate {month, Amount of Each
Richard A. Zunica dey, your) Receipt This Period
162 Washington
Lowell, In. 46356 5710 $ 50,00
Occupation :

Receipt For: X Primery O Geners!
O Other (1pecify): Aggregete Yeer-to-Oste-$ 50,00
Q. Full Name, Meliing Addsom and 24P Code Neme of Employer Amoumt of Esch

Debra K, Luke T
125 Elmwood P11, e ol oL

Crown itoint, IN, 46307 5 $ SO.CLO
Occupetion 0

Receips For: B Primery O Genersl :
O Orher lapecity): Aguregam Year-to-Oste—-8 50,00

SUSTOTAL of Receion Thiz Page (optional), . . . ..o oo ernnnnnn R L Pl ....4 $ 500.00

o e




" SUUKCE OF FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM CITIZENS FOR CRAWFOKD COMMITTEE TO

CRAWFORD FOR CON(‘I!L.;“OMMI‘I‘TEE.

SHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

oo 33 o037 ter
LINE NUMBER 1o
(Use ssparam sshesuiels) for ansh
esmpoery of the Oemiled
Surwmary Puge)

My infermation copled lrom such Reports or Siatemen® mey not be soid or used by any persen lutmmo!mlemmemmum.b
commaercial purposse, 0ther then wing the name and sddress of any politicel committes to solicit contributions from such committes.

Neme of Commitme (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE

A, Full Name, Malling Addren ond 21 Code

Hilbrich, Cunningham and Schwerd

2637 45th St.
Highland, IN. 46322

Neme of Empiloyer

Receps For: A Primary
O Other lspecity).

O Genersd

Occupetion

Ameunt of Lash
Recsipt this Period

Oam (month,
day, yeer)

5/9 $100.00

Aggroyete Year 10-0et0-8100.00

8. Full Neme, Masling Addres end 2IP Code
Stanley W. Pagorck
717 Burnham Ave,
Calumet City, ILL,

Neme of Emplover

Receipt For: 2 Primaery
O Other (epecity):

Q Genersl

a

Occupstion

Amount of Each
Recaspt This Pericd

Date (month,
day, yeer)

5/9 $100.00

Aggregate Yesr-10-Dste—8100 . 00

|

C. Pull Name, Melling Address ond ZWP Code
Calvin Bellaney

57 Vine St.

lammond, I, 406324

Neme of Employer

Recaipt For: X Primary Q General

Q Other (wecity)

Occupstion

Asmount of Eech
Receipt This Period

$ 50.00

Aggregate Yeer10-Oate-§ 50,00

0. Full Nema, Masing Addrem and 2P Code
L TR D Mt R R S B S S
2914 llighway Ave.
llighland, IN, 46322

Neme of Employer

Recaipt For: X Primary O General

O Other (specity):

Occupation

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$100.00

Aggragate Yesr-10-Oste—3 1 OU . O

6. Pull Neme, Mellirg Addrem ond ZIP Code

iilckolas Thiros
8585 Broadway

Merrillville, IN. 46410

Name of Employer

Receipt For: B Mrimery O Generel

Q Other (specity).

Occupation

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

Ouate (month,
dey, yeur}

4/20 $100.00

Ayyroyete Year10-0018-8. nn AN

P. Pull Nemae, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code
A. G. Rochou
1025 E. 61st St.

Merrillville, IN, 46410

Neme of Employer

Recept For: P Primary O Generel

O Other (specity):

Occupation

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

Date (month,
dey, year)

4/20 $100.00

Aggregate Yeer-to-Oste~8$100 .00

Q. Full Narma, Maliing Addrom end 2iP Code
Sauvl I. Ruman

5261 Hohman Ave,
Hammond, IN. 46320

Neme of Employer
Sell’” Employed

Receipt For: B Primery
Q Ozhver (specify):

O Genersd

Occupstion
Attorney

Aggregene Yw-co-ooto-tg 00,00

SUBTOTAL of Recslpw This Page logtiondl). . . . .

$ 750.00

TOTAL This Period (last pege this line number only)




W nomse VI W UNbe diundioF RHLD FRUM CLYLLENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO
> CRAWFORD FOIt CONGREUS COMMITTEE.

P O T
"SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS (Use wperom ) for agah

eamgery of the Oowmileg
Sumvngry Page)

Any information copled from such Reports or Sistements mey 1ot be 80id or used by any person for the purposs of soliciting contributions er fer
Commaerclal purposss, othes then wiing the name end addres of sny political committes to solicit coniributions Irom such committes.
Neme of Commiee (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTEE
A, Pull Mama, Melling Addres ond ZIP Code Neme of Emplayer Oa® (month, Amount of Bach
James R, Bielefield vov; yeur) Bha Feree

100 'S, Main St.

Crowu Point, IN. 46307 4/18 $ 50.00
Occupation

Recept For: ‘? Primery O General
O Other (specity). Aggregute Yeart0-Dete-8 =N NN
8. Full Neme, Maiing Addrem and 2IP Code Neme of Employer Oste (month, Amogunt of Each
Carolyn R. Goldenberg day, veer) Recaipt This Period
905 Ridge Road Y
Munster, IN, 4/17 $ 50.00
Xxcupetion

3
]
J
=i

Recopt For: P Primary O Genersl

QO Other (specify): . Aggregate Year-to-Oste—~$ 50 00
C. Fuil Nama, Melling Addrem and ZIP Code Neme of Employer Amount of Eech
brad Bodney (Brad's Recaipt This Perlod
173vd and Indiarapolis Blvd,
Hammot.d, IN, 46320 $100.00
Occupation

Recaipt For: 0 Primary O Generel
O Other (wecity): Aggregate Yeer-10-Oete-$100 .00
D. Full Neme, Mailing Addres and 2P Code Name of Employer Amount of Eech
Jornathan Alpert Receipt Thu Period
9105 Indiarnapolis Blvd,
Highland, IN, 46322 $ 50.00
Occupation

i

Recsipt For: X Pimary C Genersl
O Other (specity): Aggregate Year-to-Oste-8 50,00
€. Full Name, Meliing Addrem ond ZIP Code Neme of Employer Amount ol Each
Rubir, Rubir and Mayer Receipt This Period
1205 VW. Lincoln Hipjhway
Merrillville, INI. 46410 $100.00

Occupation

Receipt For: - Primery Q General
0 Other (specity) Agyreyete Year-10-0ete-$100.00
#. Full Nemae, Mailing Addrem end ZiP Code Neme of Employer Date (month, Amount of Each
Palmer Sipgleton, Jr, day, your) Roceiot This Period
Schuvler Squeare
9043 Tudianapolis Blvd. 4/6 $100.00
Hirhland, IN., 46322 Occupation
Recopt For: R Primery O General
O Other (wpecify): Aggreyate Year-10-Oete-3$ 100 . 00
Q. Full Name, Malling Addrom and 2P Code Neme of Emplover
Grannack and 0O'Rcurke
5305 Hohman Ave.
Hammond, IN., 40320

Occupstion

Receipt For: B Primary O Genersd
Q Orther (wecity): Agoreyam Yearto-Oste-8 50,00

SUSTOTAL of Recsion This Pege laptional) . . . . . . . . ve.e.d $ 500.00

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only) -




cLunve Ur PUNUC Lhadol bkikhisD FROM CI'LIZENS FOR CRAWFORD COMMITTEE TO
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE.

» T e

"SCHEDULE A ITEMIZED RECEIPTS (Use sperems ssneguiois) for eash
, 3 4 smgary of ¥ Osmiieg
Summary Page)

‘| Any intermaetion copied from such Repors or Sssemens may not be s0id or used by any Person for the purpose of soliciting cantributions er fer

cammercial purposss, other then using the neme end eddress of any politicel committes 10 solicit contributions from such commitiss.
Neme of Commiume (In Full) :
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS*COMMITTEE

A. Pull Nome, Malling Addren and 21P Code Neme of Employer Daw (month, Amount of Each

Arncld C, Nemcek , Nemcek Frorists o asviee) BISBRIS A

7345 Alabama

Hammond, IN. 46320 3/18 $200.00
EN Occupation

Recapt For: f Nimery O Genersl Ospoy

-

O Other (specity). i Aggreyete Year-to-Oste=8$° 10 ()

8. Full Neme, Maling Addres end 2iP Code Name of Employer Dste (month, Amount of Each
Stanley We Jablorcki day, veer) Recaipt This Periad
4746 Broadway : ,
Gary, TN. 46408 3724 $150.00

Occupation

Receipt For: B Prumary O Genersl
O Other (wpstity): Agyregate Year-to-Dete—$ 150 . 00

A

C. Pull Nama, Molling Address end 2P Code Neme of Emplayer Oste (month, Amount of Eech
John J, Halcarz Self Employed dey, yeus) Recsipt This Period
5272 Hohmal: Ave.
Hamwond, IN. 46320 /& $ 50.00

Oczupation 3/18 $ 50.00

Aecoipt For: X Prumary Q Genersl Artornny 3715 $100.00
O Other (wpecity): Aggregate Yeor-10-Oate-$200 .00

0. Full Neme, Maling Addrem and 2P Code Name of Employer Oete {month, Amount of Each
Josc N0l o'chils dJay, vear) Receipt This Period
“ochis Mcnumecnts
1547 167th St.
Hampond . T1 446304 Occupation 3/25 $100.00

Recaipt For: 2 Primaery 0 Genersl
a Orher specity): Aggregate Yearto-Oete=8$11n N0

6. Pull Neew, Meiling Addres ond ZIP Code Neme of Employer Oate {month, Amount of Esch
Dennis VWillianms dey, yeer) Receipt This Period
6646 Crand Ave,
Harmandie s 46320 3730 $100.00

Occupation

Receipt For: D Mimary O Genersl
Q Other {specity): Ayyregute Year10-0810-3100,00

F. Full Nema, Meiling Addrem snd 2\ Code Name ot Employar Dete (manth, Amount o Each
Williom J, Obermiller day, yeer) Receipt Thie Period
172C Cleveland Ave.
Wt S IEN 46394 3716 $100.00

Occupaetion

Recowpt For: B Primaery QO Generst
O Other (wpecity): Aggregate Yaeer-to-Deta-$100 . 00

Q. Fuli Nama, Melling Addrom and 2P Cede Neme of Employer Amount of Each
Eenale J. Gescheidler Receigt This Period
1108 ttacirthur bDr. °

Munster, IM, 40321 $100.00
Occupetion

Receipt For: 28 primery O Genensl
O Owner Lpecity): : Aguiogam Yesr10-Ost9-8100 . 00

SUSTOTAL of Receipn Thia Page loptional), . . ... ... ‘ . - ' : .] $ 950.00

-TATAL This oriod {lars page this line numberonty) .. .........




LAUER SV D B

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE.
" SCHEDULE A .

. ITEMIZED RECEIPTS .

.'.;.' S8bey Ve d pbduga dudl LIAWP UM LPHMLTTER TV
Poos 1L of

for

LiNG NUMBE

(Use mperom

) for canh

aswgery of the Oewmiies
Survnasy Poge)

Any Informaetion copled from such Reports or Ratemens mey not be soid or used by any person luMowmo-olmnmmm'mutu
cammaerciel purposss, other then using the name end aduress of sny pollticel commities 10 solicit contributions from such commitiee.

Neme of Commmitms (in Full)
CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS *COMMITTFE

A, Full Name, Meliing Addrem and ZIP Code

James J. Frank
1265 South Lake Park Ave.
Hobart, IN, 46342

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: B Pumery
O Other lipecity).

O Genwel

Occupetion

Os® (month,
day, year)

474

Aygreyete Year-10-0ete-8 50.00

Amount of Each
Ressipt this Period

$ 50.00

6. Fuil Nerme, Mading Addrem end 2IP Cade
Jel'fery Jd. Dywan
524 Sycamore Dr,
Dyer, IH. 46311

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: 2 Primary
O Other (specify):

O Genersl

2

Occupation

Date {month,
dey, veer)

474

Aggregate Yeart0-0ste~8 s '~ NN

Amount of Each
Recapt This Period

$100.00

C. Pull Nama, Melling Address and 2P Code
Johu ¢. Skinner
1 L. Court 5t

Crowu lointl, IU, 46307

Neme of Employer

Recaipt For: P Primary O Genersl

O Other {(wpecity)-

Oacupation

Aggregete Yeer-10-Oate=8 =0 . 0Q

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

$ 50.00

0. Full Neme, Masing Addrem and 2P Code
John i, Stawish
936 Indiunapolis
Hammond, IN.

Blvd,
46324

Neme of Employer

Recaipt For: 0 Primary 0 Genersl

0 Other Lipexity):

Occupation

Dets (month,
Jey, yow)

4/4

Aggregare Year-to-Dete~8$ 100 .00

Amount of Each
Receipt Thip Period

$100.00

6. Full Noras, Melling Addrem ond 2P Code

Inlernational Brotherhood of
flectric YWorker's - Local No,
POlltlcal AcitifonSciommbs

28395 135th St {la=mond,

691

Name of Employer

M. 4ca3d

Recoipt For: B Pimary QO Genere!
O Other lspecity)

DYccupation

Aguregute Yeer-10-0010-3 50 00

Amount of Each
Receipt This Perioa

$ 50.00

F. Full Neme, Mailing Addrem and 2P Code

James E. LDaugherty
6 E. 67th Ave.
Merrillville,

IN., 46410

Neme of Emgployar

Recewt For: f Primary
Q Ocher (specify):

O Generel

Occupstion

Oste (month,
dey, yeer)

3/16

Aggreyste Yeer-to-Oste-8 150 . 00

Amount of Each
Recoipt Thip Period

$150.00

Q. Full Nama, Malling Addrom and 2IP Code
Wwilliam ‘Tutlcwski
539 Iroqueis Rd,

IS G arnerill 'S sRTN B4 63175

Neme of Employer

Receipt For: R Primery
O Oher (spetity):

O Genersd

Occupstion

Agaregets Yearto-Oste-$ 10.0 . QQ

Amount of Esch

Recsipt This Period

$100.00

mruumm’hpmwl. cesena

$ 600.00

TOTAL This Meriod (Last Page this line number only) . . .




P

"4'»‘ A v
- €CHEDULE A .
J. . 1§

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Poge 37 00.%1

LINE NUMBE
' {Use wperate schedule(s) for eech
category of the Dewsiley
Summary Pege)

Any Informetion copied from such Reports or Statements may not be soid or used by eny pohon for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for
commaergisl purposes, other than using the name end sddress of sny politice! committes to solicit contributions from such committes.

Name of Committes (in Full)

CRAWFORD FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE

A. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Code

" Josephine Leal
102 W. 145th Avenue
East Chicago, IN.

Neme of Employer

Dets (month,
day, vear)

6/27

Occupation

Receipt For: TPrimm Q Genersl

Q Other (specity):

{

‘Agurogate Yeer-to-Oste—$ 13 . [

Amount of Esch
Receipt this Period
$13.74

B. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code

Neme of Employer

Occupation

Receipt For: Q Geners)

O Other (specify):

O Primary

el

Aggregate Year to-Dete—$

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

N

Date (month,
day, year)

Occupation

Receipt For: O Primery 0 Generat

O Other (specity):

Aggregate Yesr-1o-Dete-$

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

D. Full Name, Malling Address and ZIP Code

Neme of Employer

Dete (month,
dey, vear)

Occupetion

Receipt For: O Primery Q General

O Othar (specity):

Aggregate Yoar-to-Date—$

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

€. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Dete (month,
day, year)

Occupetion

Receipt For: O Geners!

O Other (specify):

O Primary

Aggregate Year-to Dste—$

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

F. Fuli Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name ot Employer

Date (month,
dey, yeasr)

Occupation

Rocept For: O General

O Other (specify).

0 Primary

Aggregete Yesr-10-Dete—$

Amount of Each
Receipt This Period

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Namae of Employer

Dete (month,
day, yeasr)

Occupetion

Receipt For: . O Primary Q Generel

O Other {specify):

Aggregate Year-to-Date—$

Amount of Esch
Receipt This Period

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Pege {optionel)

$ 13.74

TOTAL This Period (last page thisline number only)

Gl S 1)
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CITIZENS FOR CRAWFORD M 23485

SPECIAL ACCOUNT h
Qu.l 935
'$ Sed. #

OVER $1000 TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED

T

”*33 L2Liawe

MEMORANDUM

'TO: RETHA DIXON TO: JOAN HARRIS

.
FROM: JOAN HARRIS FROM: RETHA DIXON
CHECK NO. L34 8 (a copy of wluch is attached) RELATING

TO MUR /(ﬁ45 AND NAME QQQ‘ 42 [deZﬁﬁid Qo C@M@L

WAS RECEIVED ON /I - 19 —a¢ . PLEASE INDICATE THE ACCOUNT .INTO

WHICH IT SHOULD BE DEPOSITED: _;;:g

/ *t/ BUDGET CLEARING ACCOUNT ($95FP3875.16)
&)

/ / CIVIL PENALTIES ACCOUNT (595-1099.(1“20)

/ OTHER =2

SIGNATURE \/\DWY\MW DATE //—/9‘5.[




MEMORANDUM T | | G 0 C’%?‘ﬁr/ 7

TO: CHERYL THOMAS ) TO: JOAN HARRIS

FROM: JOAN HARRIS FROM: CHERYL THOMAS

ol i S
CHECK NO. i \/) (a copy of which is attached) RELATING
3 p 1 @
N iy o 7 '
TO MUR | i A AND NAME _ °* ouu/ﬁcﬂ:/ A& LA

/
~

- y 7
WAS RECEIVED ON .. /.., =X - /4= 4 . PLEASE INDICATE THE ACCOUNT INTO

WHICH IT SHOULD BE DEPOSITED:

/.7 BUDGET CLEARING ACCOUNT - (#95F3875.16)

/ / CIVIL PENALTIES ACCOUNT (#95-1099.160)

SIGNATURE




BEFORE THE FEDERAL RLECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of )
)
Citizens for Crawford ) MUR 1643
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer - )
CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by a signed sworn, and notarized

complaint by Peter J. Visclosky. The Commission found probable

cause to believe that Citizens for Crawford and Ann J. Crawford,
as its treasurer, ("Respondents®) violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a) and
434 (a) by failing to register and report after making
contributions and expenditures exceeding $1,000 on behalf of a
federal candidate.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondents, having duly
entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4)
(A) (i), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with
the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1% Respondent Citizens for Crawford was the campaign

committee of Jack F. Crawford for Lake County Attorney in Lake

County, Indiana.




2=

2. Respondent Ann J. Crawford is the treasurer of
Citizens for Crawford.

3. Citizens for Crawford made contributions and
expenditures on behalf of Jack F. Crawford's Congressional
campaign which exceeded $1,000 as of July 29, 1983.

4. Citizens for Crawford failed to file a Statement
of Organization and reports of its activities.

V. Respondents Citizens for Crawford and its treasurer,
Ann J. Crawford, have violated 2 U.S.C. § 433(a) by failing to
file a Statement of Organization no later than ten days after
making contributions and expenditures in excess of §1,000 on
behalf of Mr. Crawford's Congressional campaign. Respondents
Citizens for Crawford and its treasurer, Ann J. Crawford, have
also violated 2 U.S.C., § 434(a) by failing to file reports of
receipts and disbursements. Respondents contend that these
violations were not knowing and willful.

VI. Respondents shall file a Statement of Organization and
shall file reports in compliance with the provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and the
Commission Regulations.

VII. Respondents together will pay a civil penalty to the
‘&reasurer of the United States in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A).

VIII. Respondents agree that they shall not undertake any

activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.




O 5 ®

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any
requirements thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia.

X. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has
approved the entire agreement.

XI. Respondents shall have no more than thirty (30) days

from the date this égreement becomes effective to comply with and

implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to so
notify the Commission.

XII. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the Commission and Respondents on the matters
raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or agreement,
either written or oral, made by any party or by agents of either
party, that is not contained in this written agreement, shall be
valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steele
Seneral Counsel

Kénneth A. Gros
Associate Gener

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

(Name)
(Position)




_ &

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

December 13, 1985

Rhett L. Tauber, Esquire
Theodoros, Anderson & Tauber
404 Bast 86th Avenue
Merrillville, Indiana 46410

Re: MUR 1643
Citizens for Crawford
Ann J. Crawford, as

treasurer

Dear Mr. Tauber:

On December 5 , 1985, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by your client, Ann Crawford, and a
civil penalty in settlement of violations of 2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a)
and 434 (a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this
matter, and it will become a part of the public record within
thirty days. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondent and the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise us
in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sinc ly

Kenneth A, oss
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation agreement




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Citizens for Crawford MUR 1643

Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on December 5,
1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 1643:

Approve the conciliation agreement
attached to the General Counsel's
Report signed December 2, 1985.
Approve the letter attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
December 2, 1985.
3. Close the file in this matter.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, Josefiak and

McGarry voted affirmatively for this decision; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

: 7,
/D -5 -84 )} eisere B é'{//]//zzzez&

Date VMarjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: Mon., 12-2-85, 5:14
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Tues., 12-3-85, 11:00
Deadline for vote: Thurs., 12-5-85, 11:00




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Citizens for Crawford MUR 1643
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on December 5,
1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 1643:

l. Approve the conciliation agreement
attached to the General Counsel's
Report signed December 2, 1985.
Approve the letter attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
December 2, 1985.

3. Close the file in this matter.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, Josefiak and

McGarry voted affirmatively for this decision; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

. ) )
[2-5-54 /) eyee ¥, gfﬂ//zudu\

Date lMarjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: Mon., 12-2-85,
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Tues., 12-3-85,
Deadline for vote: Thurs., 12-5-85,




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Augqust 15, 1985

Joseph L. Curosh, Treasurer
Crawford for Congress

1805 Cleveland Avenue
Whiting, Indiana 46394

RE: MUR 1643
Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

Dear Mr, Curosh:

On July 30 , 1985, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by you and a civil penalty in
settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441d(a), a provision of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.
Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter as it
pertains to Crawford for Congress and you, as treasurer, and it
will become a part of the public record within thirty days after
this matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents
involved. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondent and the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise us
in writing within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The
Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Associate Gefleral Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as Treasurer

)
) MUR 1643
)
)

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by a signed, sworn and notariz®Q
complaint by Peter J. Visclosky. The Commission found reason to
believe that Crawford for Congress and Joseph L. Curosh, as its
Treasurer, (“"Respondents®) violated 2 U.S.C. 8 441d(a) (1) by
failing to state that a billboard put up by Respondents was paid
for by Crawford for Congress.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondents, having duly
entered into conciliation, prior to a finding or probable cause
to believe, do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C. &437g(a)
(4) (A) (1i).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken in this matter.
III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with
the Commission.
IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
1. Respondent Crawford for Congress was the principal

campaign committee of Jack F. Crawford for his candidacy for the




House of Representatives in 1984. It is a political committee
registered with the Commission.

2. Respondent Joseph L. Curosh is the Treasurer of Crawford
for Congress.

3. Respondents posted advertising billboards displaying
the words "“Crawford for Congress" but said billboards did not
also display that Crawford for Congress had paid for the bill-
boards.

4. Section 441d(a) (1) of Title 2, United States Code,

states that when a person makes an expenditure for the purpose
of financing communications expressly advocating the election

or defeat of a clearly identified candidate, such communication,
if paid for and authorized by a candidate's authorized political
committee, shall clearly state that the communication has been
paid for by such committee.

V. Respondents Crawford for Congress and Joseph L. Curosh,
due to his position as Treasurer of Crawford for Congress, have
violated 2 U.S.C. 8 441d(a) (1) by failing to state on the Crawford
for Congress billboards that Crawford for Congress had paid for
the billboards. Respondents contend that the said violation was
not knowing and willful.

VI. Respondents together will pay a civil penalty to the
Treasurer of the United States in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty

Dollars ($250.00), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. & 437g(a) (5) (A).




VII. Respondents agree that they shall not undertake any
activity which is in violation of the Federal Electlion Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. s 431 et seg.

VIII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. s 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue herein
or on its own motion, may review compliance with this agreement.
If the Commission believes that this agreement or any requirements
thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for
relief in the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.

IX. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties herto have executed same and the Commission has
approved the entire agreement.

X. Respondents shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and
to so notify the Commission.

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein and
is a full and final settlement of the matters raised herein in
MUR 1643. No other statement, promise, or agreement, either written

or oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that




is not contained in this written agreement shall be valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steele
General Co

Associate General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

gg,w 12, 1985

Treasurer, Crawford for Congress %




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Rhett L. Tauber, Esquire

Theodoros, Anderson, & Tauber, P.C.

404 East 86th Avenue

Merrillville, Indiana 45510 ch
il

RE: MUR 1643 %

Citizens for Crawford
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Tauber:

On , 1985, the Commission determined that there is
probable cause to believe that your clients violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 433(a) and 434(a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, in connection with a failure to register
and report after making contributions and expenditures totalling
in excess of $1,000.

The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such
violations for a period of thirty to ninety days by informal
methods of conference, conciliation and persuasion, and by
entering into a conciliation agreement. If we are unable to
reach an agreement during that period, the Commission may
institute civil suit in United States District Court and seek
payment of a civil penalty.

We enclose a conciliation agreement that this Office is
prepared to recommend to the Commission in settlement of this
matter. If you agree with the provisions of the enclosed
agreement, please sign and return it along with the civil penalty
to the Commission within ten days. I will then recommend that
the Commission approve the agreement. Please have the check for
the civil penalty made payable to the U.S. Treasurer.

STt
16



 Letter to Rhett L. Tauber
Page 2

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
enclosed conciliation agreement, please contact Jonathan Levin,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000. C;f

Sincerely, X’7|%€

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Citizens for Crawford
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer
MUR 1643
Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session of July 30,
1985, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a
vote of 5-0 to take the following actions in MUR 1643:

T Approve the conciliation agreement signed
by the treasurer of Crawford for Congress.

Close the file in this matter as it
pertains to Crawford for Congress and
Joseph L. Curosh, as its treasurer.

Find probable cause to believe that
Citizens for Crawford and Ann J. Crawford,
as 1its treasurer, violateé 2 U.S.C.

§§ 433 (a) and 434 (a) .

(continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 1643
July 30, 1985

Approve the conciliation proposal for
Citizens for Crawford as recommended in
the General Counsel's report dated

dinliy - ikge 0 58

Approve the letters attached to the

General Counsel's report dated July 18,
4985,

Commissioners Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry,

and Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision;

Commissioner Aikens was not present at the time of the

vote.

v 8o /25

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




RECEIVED
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION(UFFICL % " FE(
LoV SECRETARY

In the Matter of o o
CoJUL22 P2t 55
MUR 1643

)
)
Citizens for Crawford )
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer )
)
)
)

Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

EXECUTIVE SESSion

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT JUL 30 1985

) 65 BACKGROUND

On March 12, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel
received a complaint filed by Peter J. Visclosky, a Democratic
primary candidate from the First District of Indiana, against the
Crawford for Congres Committee ("the federal committee"), the
principal campaign committee of his primary opponent, Jack F.
Crawford. The complaint stated allegations pertaining to
transfers of funds from Citizens for Crawford ("the state
committee"), Mr. Crawford's state campaign committee for election
to the office of Lake County Attorney to the federal committee.
An amended complaint, received on March 23, 1984, alleged that
the federal committee failed to state on campaign billboards that
the billboards were paid for by the federal committee. On July
31, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe that the state
committee and Ann Crawford, as its treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 433(a) and 434(a) for failure to register within ten days and
report, after making over $1,000 in expenditures for Mr.
Crawford's Congressional campaign. The Commission also found
reason to believe that the state committee and Mrs. Crawford, as
its treasurer, and the federal committee and Mr. Curosh, as its

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la and 441b(a) in connection




= T

with the possible transfer and receipt of excessive individual

contributions and commingled corporate and labor funds. The
Commission also found reason to believe that the federal
committee and Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441d(a) (1) in connection with the failure to state that the
committee had paid for the billboards.

After the receipt of responses from both committees, this
Office, on February 20, 1985, sent briefs to counsel for the
state committee and to the treasurer of the federal committee.
These briefs stated that this Office was prepared to recommend
that the Commission take no further action with respect to the
2 U.,S.C. §§ 441a and 441b allegations. The brief sent to the
state committee, however, stated that the General Counsel was
prepared to recommend a finding of probable cause to believe that
Citizens for Crawford and Ann J. Crawford, as its treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a) and 434(a) in connection with the
failure to register and report after making over $1,000 in
expenditures. The brief sent to the federal committee stated
that the General Counsel was prepared to recommend a finding of
probable cause to believe that Crawford for Congress and Joseph
L. Curosh, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) (1) in
connection with the failures to include disclaimers on Crawford
for Congress billboards.

On March 8, 1985, this Office received a letter and an
affidavit from Mr. Curosh. The letter requested pre-probable

cause conciliation but also enclosed an affidavit explaining the
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reason for omissions of the disclaimer required by 2 U.S.C.

§ 4414(a). Mr. Curosh stated that, pursuant to these

instructions, a campaign worker placed an order for the billboard

and requested the disclaimer; that prior to the erection of the
billboards, there was a strike at the company contacted; that the
amount of billboard time was reduced because of the strike and
the company provided the campaign with additional billboard space
in lieu of a refund; that the additional space required a second
printing which mistakenly deleted the disclaimer; that Mr.

Curosh did not hear of this omission until he received the
amended complaint; and that, after learning of the problem,
"efforts were made immediately to put disclaimers on all bill-
boards which did not have them."

On April 2, 1985, this Office received a reply from counsel
for the state committee and its treasurer. Counsel requested
pre-probable cause conciliation but also enclosed a brief.
Counsel explained that the $4,613.74 in expenditures were made
out of state committee funds "when the candidate began to explore
the feasibility of a Congressional Campaign (sic)." Prior to the
expenditure of $5,000, Mr. Crawford's Statement of Candidacy and
the federal committee's Statement of Organization were filed.
Counsel further stated that the expenditures were reported on the
federal committee's 1983 Year End report and the "appropriate
State Report (sic)." Counsel stated that the federal report
"treated the above expenditures as being made by the Federal

Committee (sic) and the source of the funds being a transfer from
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the State Committee (sic)."” Counsel maintains that these

activities constituted compliance with the Act by the state

committee,

On May 8, 1985, the Commission approved entering into pre-

probable cause conciliation with both the state and federal

committees.










Based on the foregoing analysis, the Office of the General

Counsel recommends that the Commission find probable cause to

believe that the federal committee and Ann Crawford, as its

treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a) and 434(a).
III. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY







III. RECOMMENDATIONS

1S Approve the attached conciliation agreement signed by

the treasurer of Crawford for Congress.
2fs Close the file in this matter as it pertains to

Crawford for Congress and Joseph L. Curosh, as its treasurer.
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31 Find probable cause to believe that Citizens for
Crawford and Ann J. Crawford, as its treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 433(a) and 434(a).

4. Approve the attached conciliation proposal to be sent
to Citizens for Crawford.

5. Approve the attached letters.

_\&'SJ\% WS¢

Date Charles N. Steele

General Counsel

Attachments

) ES Conciliation counterproposal from Crawford for Congress

2 Letter and conciliation counter proprosal from Citizens for
Crawford

S Proposed letter to Crawford for Congress

4. Proposed letter and conciliation propsoal to Citizens for
Crawford




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1643

Citizens for Crawford
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer

Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on May 8,
1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 1643:

Enter into pre-probable cause

conciliation with Crawford for
Congress and Joseph L. Curosh,
as its treasurer.

Enter into pre-probable cause
conciliation with Citizens for
Crawford and Ann J. Crawford, as
its treasurer.

Approve the conciliation proposals
submitted with the General Counsel's
Report signed May 2, 1985.

Approve the letters attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
May 2, 1985.
Commissioners Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry and
Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner
Aikens did not cast a vote.

Attest:

S—F-55

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON.D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM

ROk Office of the Commission Secretary

FROM: Office of General Counselﬁé

t

DATE: May 3, 1985

SUBJECT: MUR 1643 - General Counsel's Report

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

Information Status Sheets
Sensitive
" Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

T8 5 Other (see distribution
Otherii‘ - below)




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1643

)
)
Citizens for Crawford )
Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer )
)
)
)

Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT !ﬂE"ﬂg““"E

On March 12, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel

I. BACKGROUND

received a complaint filed by Peter J. Visclosky, a Democratic
primary candidate from the First District of Indiana against the
Crawford for Congress Committee, the principal campaign committee
of his primary opponent, Jack F. Crawford.

The complaint first stated that Crawford for Congress ("the
federal committee") failed to itemize $25,188.74 in transfers
from Citizens for Crawford ("the state committee"), Mr,
Crawford's campaign committee for the post of Lake County
Attorney, to the federal committee. The complaint stated that
this failure was based upon the federal committee's desire to
cover up the presence of corporate, labor organization, and
excessive contributions within the transfers. The complaint
stated that "the candidate tried to pick and choose transferred
contributions when the proper and logical method to be used is
"last in - first out." Such a failure to itemize would be a
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3).

The complaint alleged that under last in - first out
analysis, some of the monies transferred were from improper
sources and that, therefore, violations of 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la and

441b resulted.




)
The complaint also referred to specific disbursements by the

state committee and alleged that these disbursements were

actually made in furtherance of Mr. Crawford's federal candidacy.

The disbursements were for Christmas cards sent by the Crawford
family, for a picnic fundraiser held by the state committee, for
a fundraiser held one month prior to Mr. Crawford's announcement
of his candidacy, and numerous other "political expenditures."

Subsequent to the complaint, the federal committee on March
23, 1984, sent a complete itemization of the funds it asserts
were used for the expenditures and transfers.

In response to the complaint, both the state committee
treasurer and the federal committee treasurer claimed that the
expenditures and transfers totalling $33,613.74 did not contain
any commingled money from corporate, labor organization or
excessive contributions. Both treasurers acknowledged that
transfer of $20,000 was made on July 29, 1983, and a transfer of
$9,000 was made on September 6, 1983. They further pointed out
that the sum of $4,613.74 was reported to the Commission to
reflect the expenditures made by the state committee on behalf of
Mr. Crawford's Congressional candidacy. The treasurer of the
state committee also responded directly to allegations pertaining
to expenditures other than the $4,613.74. She specifically
defended each set of expenditures as being unrelated to Mr.
Crawford's Congressional campaign. She also disclosed that the

expenditures for the 1983 picnic were $3,473.03, not $2,991.79.
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Based upon a reivew of the reports enclosed with the

complaint and a review of the responses to the complaint, the

Commission, on July 31, 1984, found reason to believe that

Citizens for Crawford and its treasurer, Ann Crawford, violated

2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a) and 434(a) for failure to register within ten
days and report, after making over $1,000 in expenditures for Mr.
Crawford's Congressional campaign. The Commission also found
reason to believe that Citizens for Crawford and Ann Crawford, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) in connection with the
possible acceptance of commingled corporate or labor funds.

A response was received from the treasurer of the federal
committee on August 27, 1984. Mr. Curosh maintained in a sworn
to, notarized affidavit that the funds transferred from "the
prior State Campaign Committee were transferred under the 'Last
in-First out' manner as required with contributions which were
not permissible being excluded from the transfer." Mr. Curosh
stated that the complainant misinterpreted the law by alleging
that, in a transfer, impermissible funds cannot be bypassed. Mr.
Curosh maintained that he received instructions for the transfer
of funds from an individual at the Commission whose name he did
not record.

On September 24, 1984, this Office received a response from
counsel for Citizens for Crawford. This response included a copy
of each annual report filed with the Indiana State Election Board
by the committee since 1978, including a revised 1983 report with

appropriate arithmetical corrections. Counsel also enclosed a
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copy of an invitation and a ticket to a fundraiser held almost

every year since 1978, including 1983, by Mr. Crawford. Also

enclosed was an affidavit from Ann Crawford maintaining that the
1983 picnic held by the state committee was not related to Mr.
Crawford's Congressional campaign.

On February 20, 1985, this Office sent briefs to counsel for
the state committee and the treasurer of the federal committee.
With respect to the allegations of the use of improper
contributions, this Office used a last in-first out analysis and
reviewed contributions received by the state committee as far
back as 1981. Using a worst-case analysis for all contributions
from businesses, i.e., assuming that all the businesses were
incorporated, and adding the labor organization contributions and
the excessive contributions, the briefs stated that the General
Counsel was prepared to recommend that the Commission take no
further action with respect to the 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la and 441b
allegations. The brief sent to the state committee, however,
stated that the General Counsel was prepared to recommend a
finding of probable cause to believe that Citizens for Crawford
and Ann J. Crawford, as its treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§§ 433(a) and 434 (a) in connection with the failure to register
and report after making over $1,000 in expenditures. The brief
sent to the federal committee stated that the General Counsel was
prepared to recommend a finding of probable cause to believe that
Crawford for Congress and Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) (1) in connection with the failures to

include a disclaimer on Crawford for Congress billboards.
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On March 8, 1985, this Office received a letter and an

affidavit from Mr. Curosh. The letter requested pre-probable

cause conciliation but also enclosed an affidavit explaining the
reason for omissions of the disclaimer required by 2 U.S.C.

§ 441d(a). Mr. Curosh states that, pursuant to these
instructions, a campaign worker placed an order for the billboard
and requested the disclaimer; that prior to the erection of the
billboards, there was a strike at the company contacted; that the
amount of billboard time was reduced because of the strike and
the company provided the campaign with additional billboard space
in lieu of a printing; that the additional space required a
second printing which mistakenly deleted the disclaimer; that Mr.
Curosh did not hear of this omission until he received the
amended complaint; and that, after learning of the problem,
"efforts were made immediately to put disclaimers on all bill-
boards which did not have them."

On April 2, 1985, this Office received a reply from counsel
for the state committee and its treasurer. Counsel requested
pre-probable cause conciliation but also enclosed a brief.
Counsel explains that the $4,613.74 in expenditures were made out
of state committee funds "when the candidate began to explore the
feasibility of a Congressional Campaign (sic)." Prior to the
expenditure of $5,000, Mr. Crawford's Statement of Candidacy and
the federal comittee's Statement of Organization were filed.
Counsel further states that the expenditures were reported on the

federal committee's 1983 Year End report and the "appropriate
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State Report (sic)." Counsel states that the federal report

"treated the above expenditures as being made by the Federal

Committee (sic) and the source of the funds being a transfer from

the State Committee (sic)."™ Counsel maintains that these
activities constituted compliance with the Act by the state
committee.

II. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION PROVISIONS AND CIVIL PENALTY




I1I1I. RECOMMENDATIONS

l. Enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with Crawford for
Congress and Joseph L. Curosh, as its treasurer.
Enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with Citizens for
Crawford and Ann J. Crawford, as its treasurer.
Approve the attached conciliation proposals.
Approve the attached letters.

Charles N. Steele
Counsel

A 1908

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Attachments

L% Letter from the treasurer of Crawford for Congress, dated
March 8, 1985.

. Letter from counsel for Citizens for Crawford and its

treasurer, dated March 29, 1985.

Proposed conciliation agreement with Crawford for Congress.

Proposed conciliation agreement with Citizens for Crawford.

2
3
4




March 8, 1985

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

Attn: Mr. Jonathan Levin

Re: MUR 1643
Crawford for Congress Committee

Dear Sir:

Please find attached a copy of the letter in response to
your brief concerning the above matter, along with an Affi-
davit setting forth the facts concerning this matter.

Please be advised that we would request, in addition to

your consideration of the attached material, that we attempt
to resolve this matter through pre probable cause reconci-
liation.

Yours very truly,
)
SEPH/L. CUROSH

Treasurer
Crawford for Congress Committee

1805 Cleveland
Whiting, IN 46394
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March 8, 1985

Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission

1325 K Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1643
Crawford for Congress Committee

Dear Sir:

This letter is written in response to the brief of the General
Counsel with reference to the above complaint concerning

the Office of the General Counsel's recommendation that

the Commission find probable cause to believe that U.S.C.

g§ 4414 (a)(l) was violated by the Crawford for Congress
Campaign Committee and myself as Treasurer of said Campaign
Committee.

I have attached to this letter, in place of a brief, an
Affidavit setting forth the underlying facts concerning

the alleged violation. It is my position that although the
disclaimers were not placed on allrbillboards as alleged,

that said violation did not occur due to the fact that

the disclaimers were not printed by mistake, which could

not be attributed to either myself as Treasurer, or to the
Committee. Furthermore, I submit to you that upon learning

of the missing disclaimers, every effort was made to immediately
put disclaimers on the affected billboards.

I direct your attention to the attached Affidavit and my
position concetrning this matter.

Thank you for any consideration you may give us on this
matter,

Yours very truly,

JOSEPY L. CUROSH

/freasurer
Crawford for Congress Committee

1805 Cleveland
Whiting, In 96394
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

AFFIDAVIT

Comes now JOSEPH L. CUROSH, after first being duly sworn
upon his oath and deposes and says that, to the best of his
knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1. That Joseph L. Curosh is the Treasurer of the political
campaign committee, Crawford for Congress;

2. That this Affidavit is made in response to the general
counsel's brief concerning MUR 1643;

3. That the printing for the billboards for the Crawford
for Congress campaign, which was the subject matter of this
complaint, was done with two separate printings;

4., That the campaign worker in charge of the billboards
was instructed by the Affiant, prior to the printing of the
billboards, that the disclaimer was required and necessary; .

5. That the campaign worker properly placed the first
order and requested that the disclaimer be placed on the billboard
material, and it was;

6. That prior to the billboards being put up, the company
with whom the Committee contracted with for the billboard space
had a labor dispute with its employees which resulted in a strike.

This strike delayed the putting up of the billboards;

/- p.2 of 5




7. Due to the fact that the amount of the billboard
time contracted for was reduced by the strike and the fact that
the company would not refund the payment for the billboards,
an agreement was reached between the campaign committee and
the billboard company that provided for additional billboard
space in lieu of a refund;

8. This additional billboard space required a second
printing of the billboard material and it was on this printing
that the disclaimer was mistakenly deleted;

9. All the billboards were posted and it was not until
the Affiant received this complaint from the FEC did he learn
ﬁhat some of the billboards did not contain the disclaimer;

10. After learning of the problem concerning the disclaimer,
efforts were made immediately to put disclaimers on all billboards
which did not have them;

11. The missing disclaimers were the result of a mistake
in printing and it was not the intention at any time of the
Treasurer or the Committee to put up billboards without the
disclaimer, but rather it was the intention, at all times ,of

the Committee, to put up billboards with a disclaimer;

/'-p.‘-/ AT




12. This position is further supported by the fact that
the disclaimer was present, to the best of my knowledge and

belief, on all other campaign material.

// JO?EPH L. CUROSH

Treasurer
Crawford for Congress Committee

STATE OF INDIANA )
D SIS =2
COUNTY OF LAKE )

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 8th

day of Marc¢h, 1985.

( N \Q : y
< L lids o b
Elaine M. Pietrzak
Notary Public

My comm. exp. 10/30/87
Resident, Lake County




THEODOCROS, ANDERSON & TAUBER, P. C
ATTORNEYS AT Law
ENVIRON Praza
WILLIAM THEODOROS 404 EAST 86TH AVENUE

RICHARD A R
T MERRILLVILLE. INDIANA 46410
RHETT L. TAUBER

TELEPHONE
7€9-6393

JiILL L. OLSON AREA CODE 219

PERRY THECDOROS

March 29, 1985
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Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20463
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ATTN: Mr. Jonathan Levin

1 ]

L]

M)
(]

e
P

Re: MUR 1643
Citizens for Crawford Committee

RN
(1

0l

Please find attached a copy of my Brief in response to
your Brief dated February 19, 1985 concerning the above

matter.

Please be advised that we would request, in addition to
vour consideration of the attached material, that we
attempt to resolve this matter through pre probable
cause reconciliation.

Yours very truly,

REFEMGTESI AL BER
Counsel for Respondent

_ﬂ#@cémen% R ‘P. / o‘705




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the matter of
Citizens for Crawford MUR 1643
Ann J. Crawford, Treasurer

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

The General Counsel for the Federal Election Commission
advised Citizens for Crawford Committee and Ann J. Crawford as
Treasurer, by letter dated February 20, 1985, that he is prepared
to recommend that the Federal Election Commission find probable
cause to believe that a violation of 2 U.S.C. 8§ 433(a) and 434 (a)
has occurred. The General Counsel's Brief, Page 6, Line ig, of
Legal Analysis states, ''Moreover, because Citizens for Crawford
made expenditures on behalf of Crawford Congressional Campaign
which exceeded $1,000 as of July 7, 1983, it became a political
committee under the Act and was required to register as of July
17, 1983."

The Citizens for Crawford Committe did, in fact, make
expenditures on the dates as stated in the General Counsel's Brjef
and, furthermore, reported such expenditures on the ‘State Report
for the appropriate period. In addition, these expenditures were
also reported as itemized disbursements in the Federal Report for
the year ending December 31, 1983 in the amount of $4,613.74 on
Line #12, Pages 1 through 3, under the heading, "Initial Disburse-

ments made by Citizens for Crawford." Also, that amount was shown

Qrp.a 0'7(‘5‘




in itemized receipts as a transfer from the State Committee to
Crawford for Congress Committee on Schedule A - Transfers From
Other Authorized Committees, Page 1, Line #12. 1In addition, the
underlying complaint alleged that certain expenditures by the
Statc Committee for a 1983 picnic at Wicker Park, which totaled
$3,473.03, were made in furtherance of the Congressional Campaign.
This expenditure will be addressed later in the Brief.

IT. LEGAL ANALYSIS:

(a) Initial Expenditure.

Federal Election Commission regulations provide that an in-
dividual becomes a candidate for federal office (U.S. Congress)
and thus triggers registration and reporting obligations under
the Act when his or her campaign exceeds $5,000 in either con-
fributions or expenditures. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.3(a) (1) through
(4). Accordingly, when the candidate began to explore the
feasibility of a Congressional Campaign, certain expenditures were
made out of the Citizens for Crawford funds in the amount of

$4,613.74. These expendituies were made prior to the candidate®s

A

filing of his Statement of Candidacy.

Prior to the expenditure of $5,000 as provided for in the Act,
the Statement of Candidacy and Statement of Organization forming
the Crawford for Congress Committee were filed as required. 1In

addition, the expenditures of $4,613.74 were reported in itemized

9",0- 2 0765




form in both the appropriate State Report and the Crawford for
Congress Report filed with the FEC for the period ending December
31, 1983. The Crawford for Congress Report (Federal Report) filed
with the FEC for this period treated the above expenditures as
being made by the Federal Committee and the source of the funds
being a transfer from the State Committee. Furthermore, all of
these particular expenditures and the source of these funds were
itemized in the Federal Report for the period ending December 31,
1983. Both the State Committee and the Federal Committee attempt-
ed to comply with the Act and, in fact, it is our position that
the State Committee complied with the Act in reporting the above
expenditures.

(b) Citizens for Crawford Picnic.

On September 10, 1983, Citizens for Crawford Committee
sponsored a free picnic at Wicker Park in Highland, Indiana. This
was the S5th Annual Picnic of this nature and format which has been
paid for and sponsored by the Citizens for Crawford Committee.
Following are the dates of the picnics:

RS entenbeniio i 8'y

2. September 11, 1982

3. August 29, 1981 ‘

(1980 - no picnic)

4. September 8, 1979

SERRHE 2SO 119578

The intention of this picnic was simply to continue the

2—p('/0'p5




practice of providing this annual activity for our friends.
(Please note that Jack F. Crawford was unopposed both in the
Primary and General Elections which were held in May and November,
1982, respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Crawford has not been in a
contested election since 1978). Further, year in and year out,
the Citizens for Crawford Committee has sponsored this picnic
during five of the last six years while there has been no political
contest. In addition, the practice of this annual picnic was
again continued on September 8, 1984. Please note that this is
subsequent to the congressional election and again during a period
when Mr. Crawford was not a candidate for any office whatsoever.
It is therefore submitted that the picnic on September 10, 1983
was not sponsored in order to further Mr. Crawford's Federal
Election Campaign, but merely the continuance of an annual practice.
I1I. CONCLUSION:

It is the position of the Respondent that the Citizens for
Crawford Committee (State Committee) complied with the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and was not required,to

register under the Act as suggested by the General 'Counsel.

£, N,
March 29, 1985 ; /é;d_ pg — o

Date RAETT L. TAUBER
Counsel for Respondent
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

Joseph L. Curosh, Treasurer
Crawford for Congress

1805 Cleveland Avenue
Whiting, Indiana 46394

Re: MUR 1643
Crawford for Congress
Joseph L. Curosh, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Curosh:

On July 31, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe
that Crawford for Congress and you, as treasurer, had violated
2 U.S.C. §§ 441b(a), 441la(f), and 441d(a) (1), provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 as amended. At your
request, the Commission determined, on , 1985, to
enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe.

Enclosed are conciliation agreements that the Commission has
approved in settlement of this matter. If your clients agree
with the provisions of the enclosed agreements, please have them
sign and return the agreements, along with the civil penalties to
the Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible. If you have any gquestions or
suggestions for changes in the agreement, or if you wish to
arrange a meeting in connection with a mutually satisfactory
conciliation agreement, please contact Jonathan Levin, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Proposed Conciliation Agreement

'-/%ch/neoﬂl 3 =P | of ¢




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

Rhett L. Tauber, Esquire
Theodoros, Anderson & Tauber, P.C.
404 East 86th Avenue

Merrillville, Indiana 46510

MUR 1643
Citizens for Crawford
Ann J, Crawford, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Tauber:

On July 31, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe
that Citizens for Crawford and Ann J. Crawford, as treasurer, had
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a), 434(a), and 441b(a), provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. At your
request, the Commission determined, on , 1985, to
enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe.

Enclosed are conciliation agreements that the Commission has
"approved in settlement of this matter. If your clients agree
with the provisions of the enclosed agreements, please have them
sign and return the agreements, along with the civil penalties to
the Commission. 1In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible. If you have any questions or
suggestions for changes in the agreement, or if you wish to
arrange a meeting in connection with a mutually satisfactory
conciliation agreement, please contact Jonathan Levin, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A, Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Proposed Conciliation Agreement
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THEODOROS, ANDERSON & TAUBER, P, C.

ATTORNEYS AT Law
ENVIRON PLAZA
WILLIAM THEODOROS 404 EAST 86TH AVENUE

RICHARD E. ANDERSON
MERRILLVILLE, INDIANA 46410
RHETT L. TAUBER 769:- 6393

JILL L. OLSON AREA CODE 2i19

TELEPHONE

PERRY THEODOROS

March 29, 1985

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

ATTN: Mr. Jonathan Levin

Re: MUR 1643
Citizens for Crawford Committee

Please find attached a copy of my Brief in response to
your Brief dated February 19, 1985 concerning the above
matter.

Plecase be advised that we would request, in addition to
your consideration of the attached material, that we

attempt to resolve this matter through pre probable
G S GG .G ChELA T G

Yours very truly,

,y- /7 o l
/2,+ S iy, f .
it £ Fawdoon -

RHETT L. TAUBER
Counsel for Respondent




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the matter of
Citizens for Crawford MUR 1643
Ann J. Crawford, Treasurer

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

The General Counsel for the Federal Election Commission
advised Citizens for Crawford Committce and Ann J. Crawford as
Treasurer, by letter dated February 20, 1985, that he is prepared
to recommend that the Federal Election Commission find probable

cause to belicve that a violation of 2 U.S.C. 8§ 433(a) and 434 (a)

has occurred. The General Counsel's Brief, Page 6, Line 15, of

Legal Analysis states, '"Moreover, because Citizens for Crawford
made expenditures on bechalf of Crawford Congressional Campaign
which cxceeded $1,000 as of July 7, 1983, it became a political
committee under the Act and was required to register as of July
W7 5, SHELE; 410

The Citizens for Crawford Committe did, in fact, make
expenditures on the dates as stated in the General Counsel's Brief
and, furthermore, reported such expenditures on the ‘State Report
for the appropriate period. In addition, these expenditures were
also reported as itemized disbursements in the Federal Report for
the year ending December 31, 1983 in the amount of $4,613.74 on
Line #12, Pages 1 through 3, under the heading, ''Initial Disburse-

ments made by Citizens for Crawford.'" Also, that amount was shown




in itemized receipts as a transfer from the State Committee to
Crawford for Congress Committee on Schedule A - Transfers From
Other Authorized Committees, Page 1, Line #12. 1In addition, the
underlying complaint alleged that certain expenditures by the
State Committee for a 1983 picnic at Wicker Park, which totaled
$3,473.03, were made in furthecrance of the Congressional Campaign.
This expenditure will be addressed later in the Brief.

I'l. LEGAL ANALYSIS:

(a) TInitial Expenditure.

Federal Election Commission regulations provide that an in-
dividual becomes a candidate for federal office (U.S. Congress)
and thus triggers registration and reporting obligations under
the Act when his or her campaign exceeds $5,000 in either con-
tributions or expenditures. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.3(a)(1) through
(4). Accordingly, when the candidate began to explore the
feasibility of a Congressional Campaign, certain expenditures were
made out of the Citizens for Crawford funds in the amount of
$4,613.74. These expenditufes were made prior to the candidate®s
filing of his Statement of Candidacy. -

Prior to the expenditure of $5,000 as provided for in the Act,
the Statement of Candidacy and Statement of Organization forming
the Crawford for Congress Committee were filed as required. In

addition, the expenditures of $4,613.74 were reported in itemized




form in hoth the appropriate State Report and the Crawford for
Congress Report filed with the FEC for the period cnding December
31, 1983. The Crawford for Congress Report (Federal Report) filed
with the FEC for this period<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>